IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ASHLEY DIAMOND,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
BRIAN OWENS, et al.,)
Defendants.)

Case No. 5:15-cv-00050 (MTT)

PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITIONS TO <u>PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</u>

Samuel Wolfe,* AL Bar No. 2945E63W A. Chinyere Ezie,* NY Bar No. 496774 David Dinielli,* CA Bar. No. 177904 SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER 400 Washington Ave. Montgomery, AL 36104 Tel: (334) 956-8200 chinyere.ezie@splcenter.org david.dinielli@splcenter.org sam.wolfe@splcenter.org

James M. Knoepp, GA Bar No. 366241 SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER 1989 College Ave. NE Atlanta, GA 30317 Tel: (404) 521-6700 jim.knoepp@splcenter.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

*Admitted pro hac vice

August 26, 2015

INTRODUCTION

A preliminary injunction should issue here because Plaintiff Ashley Diamond ("Ms. Diamond") continues to be denied medically necessary care despite surface changes by Georgia Department of Corrections ("GDC") officials, many of which exist only on paper.¹ Hence the fervent plea heard from within GDC: "we can't fight alone, please step in."²

Ms. Diamond's decades-long treatment of her gender dysphoria remains drastically reversed. Defendants continue to withhold needed treatment for Ms. Diamond's medical condition, including female gender expression, an integral component of her care as confirmed by GDC medical professionals and other competent medical authorities, and not rebutted by Defendants. Ms. Diamond also has a legitimate fear that her current hormone treatment will end if proceedings in this matter cease, as the sincerity of Defendants' changes is belied by their months-long insistence on providing Ms. Diamond sub-therapeutic hormones and their continued refusal to provide hormones to other inmates in need.

Defendants oppose Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction (ECF Nos. 1 and 2) by asserting mootness, and by improperly bifurcating Ms. Diamond's request to be provided "medically necessary treatment for her gender dysphoria" into separate and insubstantialseeming Eighth Amendment claims. Plaintiff's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction should be granted, notwithstanding Defendants' assertions, because her injunctive claims are not moot; she satisfies all of the requirements for preliminary relief; and the record clearly and unequivocally establishes that Defendants continue to show deliberate indifference to Ms. Diamond's

¹ One example is the Freeze Frame Policy, SOP #VH47-0006, purportedly revised on Apr. 6, 2015 as Policy 507.04.68. See Aff. of Stephen Upton \P 4, ECF No. 36-3.

² Ex. A to the Declaration of Samuel Wolfe ("Wolfe Decl."), filed herewith (reporting pervasive hostility toward transgender women, reckless denial of necessary healthcare, and retaliation against those seeking help). All exhibit citations herein refer to exhibits to the Wolfe Decl.

healthcare needs, and she remains at a grave and substantial risk of irreparable harm as a result.

ARGUMENT

A critical aspect of Ms. Diamond's Motion is the continued refusal of Defendants to provide her with the requisite treatment for her severe gender dysphoria. Defendants attempt to excuse their refusal to adequately treat Ms. Diamond's serious medical need by reference to arguments (related to administrative exhaustion, deliberate indifference, and mootness) developed separately within Defendants' motions to dismiss (ECF Nos. 36, 37). Yet Defendants' main argument centers on mootness and deliberate indifference—arguments which Ms. Diamond already rebutted at length in her opposition to Defendants' motions to dismiss. <u>See</u> Pl.'s Opp'n to Mots. to Dismiss at 3-12, 31-35, ECF No. 49.³

Ms. Diamond is likely to succeed on the merits with respect to deliberate indifference because, as articulated in the brief of the United States, Defendants' refusal to adequately treat Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria as it would any other medical condition constitutes deliberate indifference. U.S. Stmt. of Interest at 8-18, ECF No. 29. Defendants also have subjective awareness of Ms. Diamond's risk of serious harm,⁴ yet their response is objectively insufficient—conduct which violates the Eighth Amendment. <u>See, e.g., id.; Estelle v. Gamble,</u> 429 U.S. 97, 103-06 (1976); <u>Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</u>, 769 F.2d 700, 704 (11th Cir. 1985) (knowing of a serious medical need while refusing to provide necessary care constitutes deliberate indifference).

³ Plaintiff has not failed to exhaust administrative remedies, as presented therein and accompanying record evidence. <u>See</u> Exs. A-G to the Ezie Decl. of May 18, 2015, ECF No. 49-3.

⁴ Defendants concede, as they must, that Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria qualifies as a serious medical need under the Eighth Amendment. Nor do they argue in their opposition to the Motion lack of knowledge of Ms. Diamond's serious medical need stemming from her dysphoria, her primary diagnosis. <u>See</u> Ex. B, GDC Treatment/Housing Plan ("GDC Plan") at 4.

I. PLAINTIFF'S MEDICAL CARE REMAINS INADEQUATE

Where, as here, Defendants have subjective knowledge of an inmates' serious medical need, the Eighth Amendment requires a sufficient response to that need. Defendants cannot escape scrutiny by simply providing hormone care; the relevant inquiry is "whether the care provided is constitutionally adequate." U.S. Stmt. of Interest at 10 (collecting cases); accord Kothmann v. Rosario, 558 F. App'x 907, 910-11 (11th Cir. 2014); Estelle, 429 U.S. at 103-06. Nor must it be shown that prison officials are purposefully jeopardizing an inmate's health. Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825, 836 (1994). Rather, it is enough that Defendants' treatment plan is a "substantial departure from accepted professional judgment, practice, or standards," Konitzer v. Frank, 711 F. Supp. 2d 874, 908 (E.D. Wis. 2010) (citation omitted), or "an easier but less efficacious course of treatment," Brown v. Johnson, 387 F.3d 1344, 1351 (11th Cir. 2004) (citation omitted)—one that has placed Ms. Diamond at an ongoing risk of harm.

A. Ms. Diamond Remains Without Adequate Medical Care

Defendants' failure to treat Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria in a constitutionally adequate manner is confirmed by the fact that her gender dysphoria symptoms remain acute. <u>See</u> Diamond Decl. dated Aug. 26, 2015 ("Diamond Decl.") ¶¶ 21; <u>Brown</u>, 387 F.3d at 1350-51. Hormone therapy and female gender expression are *together* the medically necessary treatments for Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria, as GDC records and providers confirm. <u>See</u> Exs. C-E. That Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria does not respond to counseling⁵ or hormone therapy alone is evidenced by the fact that her compulsion to engage in self-harm and attempt self-castration has persisted in recent months, and that she continues to suffer from suicidality among other

⁵ Psychotherapy is not a "medically-indicated treatment for gender dysphoria." 3d Ettner Decl. ¶¶ 16-17.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66 Filed 08/26/15 Page 5 of 12

debilitating dysphoria symptoms. Exs. D- E⁶; Ettner Decl. of Feb. 20, 2015, ¶ 53, ECF No. 2-1 ("1st Ettner Decl."); Ettner Decl. of Aug. 26, 2015, ¶ 33 ("3d Ettner Decl.").

B. Defendants' Current Treatment Plan Ignores Competent Medical Advice

Significantly, Defendants refusal to allow Ms. Diamond to express her gender ignores recommendations by GDC providers knowledgeable about gender dysphoria care, including Drs. Stephen Sloan, Heather Harrison, and Cathleen Cleary, among others. <u>See, e.g.</u>, Exs. C-E; Diamond Decl. ¶¶ 5-6. Defendants' continued failure to adequately treat Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria, including banning her from expressing her gender,⁷ is not based on individualized medical advice, but rather a formal practice of restricting the gender dysphoria treatment available to inmates, notwithstanding medical necessity. Diamond Decl. ¶¶ 9-10. This is likewise proof that individualized treatment is still not being provided to inmates, and that only surface changes have been made to GDC policy. <u>Soneeya v. Spencer</u>, 851 F. Supp. 2d 228, 252 (D. Mass. 2012) (issuing injunction against prison officials in like circumstances).

C. Defendants' Treatment Plan is Contrary to Medically-Accepted Standards

The inadequacy of Defendants' proposed treatment regimen for Ms. Diamond is further evidenced by the fact that it is not "commensurate with modern medical science" and departs substantially from medical norms. U.S. Stmt. of Interest at 10-11 (citation omitted) (collecting cases). Every medical provider with knowledge of gender dysphoria—even providers within GDC—have recognized that female gender expression and gender role change are medicallynecessary and critical components of Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria care. <u>See</u> Section B,

⁶See Exs. D & E, noting, <u>inter alia</u>, recent self-harm and self-injurious behavior; suicide and castration attempts in July, and that that Plaintiff "fears if things don't get better, she'd want to be dead.").

⁷ Defendants provided Ms. Diamond with a bra before the April 20 court hearing but rescinded it thereafter. Diamond Decl. \P 17.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66 Filed 08/26/15 Page 6 of 12

<u>supra</u>; 1st Ettner Decl. ¶¶ 28-29, 52; 3d Ettner Decl. ¶¶ 15-16, 27. Yet, in violation of the Eighth Amendment, Defendants have prohibited her healthcare providers from authorizing this needed form of treatment. <u>See</u> Diamond Decl. ¶¶ 9-10; <u>Estelle</u>, 429 U.S. at 104-05. Defendants have also allowed GDC officials to adopt an official custom of treating transgender inmates like "men in men's facilities"; subjecting them to harassment, and calling them derogatory names. <u>See, e.g.</u>, Ex. G (installing Defendant Hatcher as Warden despite documented pattern of abusing gay and transgender inmates); Diamond Decl. ¶¶ 16-19 (documenting staff abuse); Exs. A, H-I (same).

Instead of providing Ms. Diamond with medically necessary care to alleviate her continued risk of harm, Defendants have simply placed her in a solitary confinement cell⁸ where she typically remains for 24 hours a day without access to light, exercise, or running water, much like inmates being punished for disciplinary infractions. Ex. B, GDC Plan at 15; Diamond Decl. ¶ 22. And while the record makes clear that this housing arrangement places Ms. Diamond at an even greater risk of harm, Defendants have simply stated that they can hospitalize her if she attempts suicide or self-castration again. See Ex. B, GDC Plan at 9.

This treatment proposal tacitly violates the Eighth Amendment, federal law, and medical norms,⁹ and belies any notion that GDC officials are adhering to "contemporary standards of decency." <u>Estelle</u>, 429 U.S. at 103. Rather, given the undisputed importance of gender expression to Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria care, 3d Etter Decl. ¶¶ 9, 15-16, Ex. C, Defendants' ongoing refusal to make any accommodation in face of her severe symptoms constitutes deliberate indifference to her serious medical needs. <u>See, e.g., Soneeya</u>, 851 F. Supp. 2d at 252 (ordering prison officials to provide treatment beyond hormone therapy and to follow

⁸ Ms. Diamond's current placement is interchangeably referred to as protective custody and administrative segregation.

⁹ See Prison Rape Elimination Act, 28 C.F.R. § 115.43, 3d Ettner Decl. ¶ 24-25.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66 Filed 08/26/15 Page 7 of 12

the Standards of Care); <u>Konitzer</u>, 711 F. Supp. 2d at 908 (affirming that the denial of gender expression may constitute deliberate indifference).

II. PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR AN INJUNCTION IS NOT MOOT

Defendants assert that the Motion is moot and their current treatment of Ms. Diamond's dysphoria suffices—arguments which Ms. Diamond has previously refuted. <u>See</u> Opp'n to Mot. to Dismiss at 31-34, ECF No. 49. An injunction remains warranted—including with respect to hormones and the Freeze Frame Policy—because Defendants continue to deny Ms. Diamond medically necessary care, as set forth above. Nor have Defendants unambiguously terminated their practice of denying inmates individualized, medically adequate gender dysphoria care, including hormone therapy, as required under the doctrine of voluntary cessation.¹⁰ <u>See Rich v.</u> <u>Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.</u>, 716 F.3d 525, 531 (11th Cir. 2013); Pl.'s Opp'n to Mot. to Dismiss at 31-35, ECF No. 49.

Despite carrying the burden of establishing mootness, Defendants have submitted no evidence that their revised policy purportedly replacing the Freeze Frame Policy is being implemented so as to provide medically appropriate, individualized care for gender dysphoria. Indeed, evidence is to the contrary: GDC authorities continue to deny transgender inmates hormone therapy saying that obtaining treatment under the new policy is unlikely. Diamond Decl. of May 18, 2015, ¶¶ 13-21, ECF No. 49-1.¹¹ Even after Defendants represented to the

¹⁰ Defendants' opposition, ECF No. 36 at 5-6, discusses a different "capable-of-repetition doctrine" with a requirement that the challenged action be of a duration too short to be fully litigated prior to cessation or expiration. Defendants also fail that standard of mootness because denial of consistent medical care of dysphoria poses serious consequences. 3d Ettner Decl. ¶¶ 9, 22, 33.

¹¹ GDC officials who continue to refuse adequate healthcare to transgender inmates include Defendants Thompson and Silver who remained providers directly involved in Ashley Diamond's care. Diamond Decl. at ¶¶ 11-13; Plan at 6). Plaintiff's Motion is self-evidently not moot as to them. <u>E.g.</u>, <u>Doe</u> <u>v. Wooten</u>, 747 F.3d 1317, 1322 (11th Cir. 2014).

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66 Filed 08/26/15 Page 8 of 12

Court that Ms. Diamond's healthcare claims were moot, she remained without access to medically appropriate hormone care for months thereafter. <u>See</u> id. ¶¶ 1-14, 2d Ettner Decl. of May 18, 2015, ¶¶ 16-21, ECF No. 49-2. Defendants' months-long failure to provide Ms. Diamond bras or needed hormone treatment—contrary to their representations to the Court—and their continued failure to provide hormones to other transgender inmates are reasons to mistrust their claim that they have unambiguously terminated the conduct at issue and will comply with the law going forward. Thus, an injunction is warranted because Defendants have not carried their burden of establishing mootness and the record makes clear that court supervision is required.

III. PLAINTIFF FACES IRREPARABLE HARM

Contrary to Defendants' assertions, the record clearly and unequivocally shows that Ms. Diamond continues to face a grave risk of irreparable harm due to Defendants' refusal to provide her prescribed and medically necessary dysphoria care. Ms. Diamond's suicidality and impulses to engage in self-harm have continued in recent months despite her receipt of hormones irrefutable proof of the inadequacy of her current treatment plan and the severe risk of harm she continues to face. 1st Ettner Decl. ¶ 53. The law is clear that an inmate "does not have to await the consummation of threatened injury to obtain preventive relief;" <u>Farmer</u>, 511 U.S. at 845. Yet, this is precisely what Defendants propose when, rather than authorizing needed treatment for Ms. Diamond, they offer up emergency hospitalization instead. An injunction is proper here because Defendants' response to Ms. Diamond's persistent medical needs is "incompatible with the concept of human dignity." <u>Brown v. Plata</u>, 131 S. Ct. 1910, 1928 (2011).

IV. BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66 Filed 08/26/15 Page 9 of 12

Defendants argue that the balance of harms weighs in their favor because prisons are entitled to deference, and GDC's ability to maintain order and security outweigh Ms. Diamond's need for care. Def's Opp'n at 12, ECF No. 36. However, deference to prison officials is not a blind mandate as Defendants suggest; otherwise, the Eighth Amendment would be a dead letter. <u>Plata</u>, 131 S. Ct. at 1928-29 (holding that courts "must not shrink from their obligation to enforce the constitutional rights of all persons, including prisoners . . . Courts may not allow constitutional violations to continue simply because a remedy would involve intrusion into the realm of prison administration.") (citations and quotations omitted); <u>Farmer</u>, 511 U.S. at 832 (the Constitution does not permit inhumane prisons; it "imposes duties" on prison officials, who "must ensure that inmates receive adequate . . . medical care").

Moreover, Defendants ignore that the balance of harms sharply favors Ms. Diamond because of the acute risk of physical and mental harm she will continue to face so long as medically necessary gender dysphoria treatment continues to be denied. *Supra*, Section I.

Security concerns do not alter this equation, because transgender prisoners across the country access female grooming items safely and without risk of injury when they are appropriately housed, consistent with their security classifications. 3d Ettner Decl. ¶ 31. This is further corroborated by the record in this case, which shows that Ms. Diamond has been safe from sexual assault when she has been housed in accordance with her security classification, rather than in closed-security environments or alongside known sexual aggressors in violation of PREA.¹²

While GDC officials claim that "housing Ms. Diamond in a general population dorm at a

¹² The only security issues Ms. Diamond faced at Rutledge State Prison stemmed from the behavior of the Warden, Defendant Hatcher, who violated prison policy and federal law, and caused her to be labeled a snitch. <u>See</u> PREA, 28 C.F.R. §115.67.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66 Filed 08/26/15 Page 10 of 12

male facility while adorning a female hairstyle and makeup" could pose additional problems, Upton Aff. ¶ 15, ECF No. 36-4, they do not raise any security concerns about allowing Ms. Diamond access to female undergarments or hair removal products. Def's Opp'n at 12, ECF No. 36. Defendants also fail to put forth any evidence explaining why allowing Ms. Diamond to express her gender is incompatible with Ms. Diamond's future housing plan, which is housing her in an isolation cell typically for 24 hours a day where she has no access to other inmates.¹³ GDC Plan at 15; Diamond Decl. ¶ 22 . In short, while "[g]eneral, amorphous security concerns cannot be grounds for refusing to provide medically recommended treatment." U.S. Statement of Interest at 11 n.20, that is all Defendants have provided here. Accordingly they are not entitled weight when balancing the interests at play. <u>Id.; Soneeya</u>, 851 F. Supp. 2d at 250.

Nor does a prison administrator's duty to protect transgender inmates abdicate their responsibility to provide medically necessary care, particularly when alternate housing options are available. See 28 C.F.R. § 115.42(c) (stating that transgender inmates can be placed in female or male facilities and individualized housing determinations should be made). Instead, an injunction should issue because the public interest is served by humanely treating transgender inmates, consistent with the concept of decency, and when constitutional rights are respected more generally. See, e.g., Norsworthy v. Beard, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2015 WL 150097, at *21 (N.D. Cal. April 15, 2015); United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17, 27 (1960) ("[T]here is the highest public interest in the due observance of all the constitutional guarantees.").

V. DEFENDANTS REMAIN WITHIN THE SCOPE OF REQUESTED RELIEF

An injunction remains necessary as to Defendants McCracken, Thompson, and Silver (the "Doctor Defendants"). In their brief, ECF No. 37, they state that Ms. Diamond is housed at

¹³ Plaintiff does not concede that her confinement in solitary is constitutionally adequate.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66 Filed 08/26/15 Page 11 of 12

Georgia State Prison, and not under their care. But Ms. Diamond has since been transferred back to Rutledge State Prison where she was again under the care of Defendants Thompson and Silver. Ms. Diamond was later transferred yet again and currently is at Augusta State Medical Prison. Due to the serial transfer of Ms. Diamond, it is not at all unlikely that Ms. Diamond may come under the care of the Doctor Defendants in the future,¹⁴ so the complained of conduct is capable of repetition and a preliminary injunction is justified. <u>Wooten</u>, 747 F.3d at 1324. Furthermore, Drs. Thompson and Silver approved the treatment plan recently submitted by GDC, such that they cannot claim that they are no longer involved in Ms. Diamond's care.¹⁵

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons Ms. Diamond requests that the Court grant her Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.

August 26, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Samuel Wolfe,

Samuel Wolfe,* AL Bar No. 2945E63W Southern Poverty Law Center 400 Washington Ave. Montgomery, AL 36104 Tel: (334) 956-8200 sam.wolfe@splcenter.org *Admitted pro hac vice

¹⁴ Ex. B at 15 n.1, noting Ms. Diamond's serial transfers among GDC facilities.

¹⁵ The Doctor Defendants make no other substantive arguments. ECF No. 37.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this August 26, 2015, I electronically filed the foregoing PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITIONS TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which will automatically send email notification of such filing to the

following attorneys of record:

<u>Counsel for Defendants Owens, Lewis,</u> <u>Hatcher, Allen, and Shelton</u>

Deborah Nolan Gore, Esq. Elizabeth M. Crowder, Esq. Attorney General Department of Law, State of Georgia 40 Capitol Square, S.W. Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300

<u>Counsel for Defendants McCracken,</u> <u>Thompson, and Silver</u>

David V. Johnson, Esq. Brett Tarver, Esq. Sharonda Boyce, Esq. Insley & Race, LLC The Mayfair Royal 181 14th Street, NE, Suite 200 Atlanta, Georgia 30309

/s/ Samuel Wolfe

Samuel Wolfe

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ASHLEY DIAMOND,)
Plaintiff,)))
v.)))
BRIAN OWENS, et al.,))
Defendants.))

Civ. Action No. 5:15-cv-00050 (MTT)

DECLARATION OF ASHLEY DIAMOND

I, Ashley Diamond, hereby declare and state as follows:

1. I am a transgender woman with gender dysphoria and the plaintiff in this case.

2. I am currently in the custody of the Georgia Department of Corrections ("GDC"), where I have repeatedly appealed to authorities to provide me with medically necessary treatment for my gender dysphoria, including hormone therapy and the ability to express my gender.

3. Before entering GDC I lived as a woman for nearly twenty years. Living as a woman was a natural and effective way of treating my gender dysphoria, and was deemed necessary by my medical providers.

4. This critical form of treatment has been stripped away from me since my entry into GDC custody. Even though I have received some hormone therapy since initiating my lawsuit against GDC, my gender dysphoria continues to worsen because I am being denied a necessary component of my medical care—the ability to express my gender.

5. Every medical provider with knowledge of gender dysphoria and the medically accepted Standards of Care has affirmed that the medically necessary treatment for my gender dysphoria consists of hormone therapy and gender role change.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-1 Filed 08/26/15 Page 2 of 5

6. This includes medical providers within GDC. For example, Dr. Stephen Sloan, Dr. Heather Harrison, Dr. Cathleen Cleary, and Dr. Carol Seegert have each confirmed that female gender expression is a required component of my gender dysphoria care, and that I will continue to experience severe symptoms without it, including depression, anxiety, suicidality, and the impulse to engage in self-castration and self-harm.

7. Along with medical professionals within GDC, Dr. Randi Ettner, a renowned specialist and co-author of the medically accepted standards for gender dysphoria care, also confirmed that female gender expression is integral to my care in an evaluation earlier this year.

8. Despite the consensus among these and other medical professionals regarding my need to express my gender, I recently received a Treatment Plan from the Department that omitted any reference to female gender expression.

9. DeNeen Bates, one of the authors of the Treatment Plan, told me that gender expression was excluded from my treatment plan because it was currently prohibited by the Department, so she did not have the ability to authorize treatment.

10. When I asked Ms. Bates whether her opinion on my need for a gender role change differed from Dr. Sloan's, Ms. Bates told me that she had no experience treating transgender inmates, that the treatment of gender dysphoria is "beyond her expertise," and that she was simply following departmental policy.

11. Ms. Bates confirmed that Defendants Thompson and Silver, who also lack experience treating gender dysphoria, were part of the decision-making process that led to ongoing refusal of my medically necessary treatment.

12. I signed the Treatment Plan because I had no ability to refuse, even though I was concerned about its contents and that Bates, Thompson, and Silver lacked knowledge about the

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-1 Filed 08/26/15 Page 3 of 5

treatment of gender dysphoria.

13. Like Bates, Thompson, and Silver, Dr. Williams, the Clinical Director of Mental Health Services at Augusta State Medical Prison ("ASMP"), told me he has no experience or familiarity whatsoever with gender dysphoria or the medically-accepted standards of care. Upon my arrival at ASMP, Dr. Williams informed me that I was the first transgender person he had ever encountered and the first to ever be housed at ASMP.

14. When I asked Dr. Williams why Dr. Sloan, Dr. Harrison, and Dr. Cleary's treatment recommendations were not being implemented, he told me that because of GDC's stance on gender dysphoria treatment and his lack of knowledge in the field, he could not provide me treatment beyond counseling and relaxation worksheets.

15. Receiving hormone therapy while being denied the ability to express my female gender is the cruelest form of torture I can imagine. It intensifies my gender dysphoria and creates mental anguish and physical distress by communicating to me that my entire existence is wrong.

16. On a daily basis GDC personnel also erase and reverse the minimal treatment I have received through their words and actions. I am constantly misgendered by GDC personnel who insist on referring to me using male pronouns, calling me demeaning names like "faggot," "he/she" and "it;" and telling me that I am "a man in a man's facility." This treatment is counter to the Standards of Care and medically accepted norms, and intensifies my gender dysphoria symptoms by making me feel ashamed, degraded, and less than human.

17. Contrary to the medically accepted Standards of Care, GDC has also denied me items that affirm and solidify my gender identity. For example, while GDC issued me bras at one point, the bras were taken away from me shortly thereafter. I have also been repeatedly denied

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-1 Filed 08/26/15 Page 4 of 5

access to female underwear, and have instead been provided oversized male boxers which intensify by dysphoria by undermining my identity as a woman.

18. While I feel devastated by GDC's refusal to allow me access to female undergarments, when I have attempted to fashion them from the clothing provided to me in order to ease my dysphoria, I have been reprimanded.

19. I have also been reprimanded and disciplined for my self-expression as a woman. On July 20, 2015, for instance, I was thrown into solitary confinement and given a disciplinary report for my female gender presentation.

20. Being continually punished for my identity as a woman—the only identity I've ever known—kills me inside. Twenty four hours a day I battle a debilitating and agonizing desire to end my life, because being forced to change my gender and live as male makes me feel like I am already dead.

21. Because my gender dysphoria is not being properly treated I have also been compulsively binding my genitals and attempting to castrate myself in hopes of making my agony go away. Even though I have received emergency medical treatment in recent weeks and been warned that I may suffer permanent injury and disfigurement if my castration attempts continue, it is something I no longer feel able to control because of the incongruence that I feel.

22. Since being placed in solitary confinement at ASMP on August 4, 2015 allegedly for my protection—my gender dysphoria symptoms, suicidality, and impulses to selfharm have worsened. I am locked down in a solitary cell for 24 hours a day, without access to light, exercise, or running water, and feel more hopeless and desperate than ever.

23. I fear that I will never receive adequate treatment for my gender dysphoria while in GDC, but will instead remain in solitary and continue to be punished for who I am, and for

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-1 Filed 08/26/15 Page 5 of 5

GDC's unwillingness and inability to properly care for me.

24. Without hormone therapy *and* the ability to express my gender, I fear that my self-harming behaviors will persist. Although I have reported these ongoing problems to GDC, their only response has been to arrange for me to be visited twice a week, so that I can be hospitalized if I have attempted suicide again or engaged in self-harm.

25. The most recent Treatment Plan I received from GDC suggests that I am "distressed and uncomfortable living life displaying outward feminine mannerisms within a male prison," but that is not true. The distress and anxiety I feel in the custody of the GDC is caused by GDC's refusal to allow me to express my gender and to instead force me to live as a man.

26. The problems I am experiencing are not mine alone, because GDC has only made surface-level changes to their policies concerning transgender inmates as a whole. Despite GDC's claim that they have ended their freeze frame policy, transgender inmates continue to be refused access to medically necessary hormones. These include transgender inmates Robert "Robin" Bayse (GDC No. 954691), Ronald "Olivia" Cox (GDC No. 1000447278), and James "Candi" Moore (GDC No. 1001090349).

27. These inmates have been told that hormone therapy access is unlikely without documentation of past treatment, even under the new GDC policy. They have also been denied care and told to develop coping mechanisms by Defendants Thompson and Silver, GDC officials who have also interfered with my prescribed medical care.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I hereby declare and state under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Dated: August 26, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ashley Diamond Ashley Diamond

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ASHLEY DIAMOND,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
BRIAN OWENS, et al.,)
Defendants.)

Civ. Action No. 5:15-cv-0050-MTT

THIRD DECLARATION OF DR. RANDI C. ETTNER

1. I, Dr. Randi C. Ettner, am a clinical and forensic psychologist and an expert in the diagnosis and treatment of gender dysphoria with nearly 40 years of clinical experience. My experience and qualifications are set forth in my declaration of February 20, 2015, which also contains a copy of my curriculum vitae (*see* Doc. 2-1, Declaration of Dr. Randi C. Ettner), and in my declaration of May 18, 2015 (*see* Doc. 49-2, Second Declaration of Dr. Randi C. Ettner).

2. I have personally evaluated Ashley Diamond, the Plaintiff in this matter, and have reviewed Ms. Diamond's mental health and medical records.

3. I am over the age of 18, have actual knowledge of the matters stated herein, and could and would so testify if called as a witness.

Ms. Diamond's Treatment and Housing Plan

4. I have reviewed the treatment and housing plan developed for Ashley Diamond (the "Plan") as was filed under seal by the Georgia Department of Corrections and provided to me by counsel for Plaintiff on August 14, 2015.

5. The Plan, which purports to address Ms. Diamond's "problems," is diametrically opposed to evidence-based, best-practice medical care, to the WPATH Standards of Care, and to

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-2 Filed 08/26/15 Page 2 of 7

the recommended treatment plan for this inmate. The adage that "the treatment is worse than the disease" is fully applicable in this case.

6. The proposed Plan belies an underlying ignorance of the clinical condition of gender dysphoria by presuming that "conflict . . . leads to self-injurious behavior and sporadic suicidal ideation," which is medically inaccurate.

7. The Plan's stated goal is that "Inmate Diamond will live with incongruity between his [sic] female gender identity and male anatomy without engaging in self-injurious behavior or suicide attempts for the next 6 months." Gender dysphoria is, by definition, the incongruity between female gender identity and male anatomy. That is the description of Ms. Diamond's diagnosis, not a treatment. It is as if, by analogy, one suggested that that the goal of treatment for the hypertensive patient is the live with the incongruity of a systolic blood pressure of 180 without cardiovascular accident.

8. Ms. Diamond's condition does not lead to self-injurious behavior and suicidal ideation. *It is the lack of appropriate treatment that leads to self-injurious behavior*.

9. Ms. Diamond transitioned to her affirmed gender (social role transition) and took feminizing hormones for decades prior to incarceration. That was—and remains—the medically-necessary treatment for her condition. It is only when deprived of this medically-indicated treatment that Ms. Diamond is at risk for self-injurious behavior.

10. To take the position that "coping strategies to include relaxations skills" and "cognitive behavioral therapy" are adequate or appropriate treatments for gender dysphoria is to mistake the symptom for the disorder.

11. The Plan's proposed treatment (i.e. relaxation and engaging in productive activities) has no medical efficacy or scientific basis. Indeed, a review of the literature fails to

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-2 Filed 08/26/15 Page 3 of 7

yield a single study demonstrating any value in such behavioral strategies. Gender dysphoria is not a behavioral disorder. By analogy, the Plan is akin to treating a pulmonary fibrosis patient with relaxation techniques and counseling, but not providing oxygen.

The WPATH Standards of Care

12. The treatment of gender dysphoric patients is a specialized field of medicine, and is associated with a large body of scientific literature detailing ongoing improvements and refinements in care.

13. The standards of care for treating gender dysphoria are set forth in the World Professional Association for Transgender Health (WPATH) Standards of Care (SOC). They are recognized as authoritative by the American Medical Association, the American Psychiatric Association, the American Psychological Association, and the World Health Organization.

14. The National Commission on Correctional Health Care (NCCHC) also recommends treatment in accordance with the WPATH SOC for people in correctional settings.

15. The WPATH SOC identify (A) changes in gender expression and role and (2) hormone therapy to feminize the body as the most important components of treatment protocols.

16. The ability to live as a woman markedly attenuates psychopathology, which is why it is a crucial part of the medically-indicated treatment for gender dysphoria. It is widely recognized that the gender dysphoric individual suffers from the incongruity of appearance and identity, and the importance of living as female therefore cannot be minimized.

17. Counseling is not medically-indicated treatment for gender dysphoria. Although it can be useful in some cases, particularly in the very early stages of "discovery" and understanding the disorder, counseling cannot replace the medically-indicated treatment for gender dysphoria.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-2 Filed 08/26/15 Page 4 of 7

18. The SOC mandate that once a diagnosis is made, a treatment plan should be developed based on an individualized assessment of the particular patient. That plan, and all subsequent treatment, must be administered by clinicians qualified in treating patients with gender dysphoria.

19. The SOC specify the qualifications that professionals must meet in order to provide care to gender dysphoric patients (*See* Section VIII). In particular, the SOC provide that a mental health professional must have "knowledge about gender-nonconforming identities and expressions, and the assessment and treatment of gender dysphoria" and obtain continuing education in the assessment and treatment of gender dysphoria.

20. Also of note is that the WPATH SOC mandates that "mental health professionals who are new to the field (irrespective of their level of training and other experience) should work under the supervision of a mental health professional with established competence in the assessment and treatment of gender dysphoria."

21. In addition to the minimum credentials above, clinicians working with gender dysphoric patients should develop and maintain cultural competence to facilitate their work.

22. Treatment plans and decisions developed and implemented by individuals lacking the requisite clinical experience can result in completely inadequate—even dangerous—care for patients with gender dysphoria.

Analysis of Ms. Diamond's Institutional Treatment and Housing Plan

23. Health care for people living in institutional environments should not differ from the care available in non-institutional settings. The SOC are explicit in this regard: "All elements of assessment and treatment as described in the SOC can be provided to people living in institutions. Access to these medically necessary treatments should not be denied on the basis of

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-2 Filed 08/26/15 Page 5 of 7

institutionalization or housing arrangements . . . Denial of needed changes in gender role or access to treatments . . . are not reasonable accommodations under the SOC" (Section XIV).

24. The "*Treatment plan to assist in the mental health treatment of Offender Diamond while in Protective Custody*"—which consists largely of completing worksheets and deepbreathing—is a staggering display of ignorance regarding a complex medical disorder. Mental health providers who employ these ineffectual techniques are guilty of practicing outside their area of expertise, violating professional ethics, and revealing an absence of the most basic, foundational knowledge of this multi-disciplinary area.

25. Although issues of safety are a legitimate concern, protective custody, administrative segregation, and supermax facilities are extremely isolating living situations and are widely recognized to be damaging to individuals. Limited human contact and interaction are profoundly damaging to mental stability, health, and well-being. Even short periods of isolation produce documented psychological damage, including "intense anxiety, confusion, lethargy, panic, impaired memory, psychotic behavior, hallucinations, perceptual distortion, difficulty eating, inability to communicate, hypersensitivity to external stimuli, violent fantasies, and reduced impulse control."

26. Placing Ms. Diamond, a gender dysphoric individual who also suffers from PTSD, in an isolated environment is tantamount to condemning her to an ingravescent course of mental illness, especially given her history of suicidal ideation and self-injurious behavior in such circumstances.

27. Instead, the medically-indicated treatment for Ms. Diamond's gender dysphoria includes needed changes in gender role, including what is routinely provided or made available to female prisoners housed with females. This typically consists of undergarments, grooming

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-2 Filed 08/26/15 Page 6 of 7

tools, and hairstyle modification, all of which allow for a female presentation and social signifiers.

28. Denial of such needed changes jeopardizes care and is not a reasonable accommodation.

Summary and Conclusion

29. Decades ago, some considered gender dysphoria to be a mental disorder. Presently, advances in brain research, particularly functional magnetic resonance imaging, indicate otherwise. Differences in the brain, most notably in the right hemisphere and parietal area, suggest that the condition is neurodevelopmental.

30. As a clinical and forensic psychologist who specializes in gender conditions, I have visited numerous state, federal, and military prisons throughout the United States. I have also been a consultant to policy makers regarding appropriate care of transgender inmates.

31. In this capacity, I routinely encounter inmates with access to the grooming aids and accoutrements available to female prisoners. These individuals live safely and comfortably housed among men. In every case, they serve their sentences while receiving the medical care—social role transition *and* hormone therapy—that undergirds identity consolidation and emotional well-being.

32. I have also had the distressing experience of witnessing the despair, self-harm, physical deterioration, and disabling psychological decompensation of inmates who are untreated or mistreated, whether due to ignorance or deliberate indifference. Sadly, some of these individuals decide that life with unremitting pain is worse than death.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-2 Filed 08/26/15 Page 7 of 7

33. I therefore emphatically reiterate my opinion—which I am confident is accurate to a reasonable degree of medical certainty—that the treatment and housing plan outlined for Ashley Diamond is medically contraindicated, and places her at dire risk for lifelong harm.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I hereby declare and state under penalties of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Dated: August 26, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Randi C. Ettner Dr. Randi C. Ettner

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ASHLEY DIAMOND,)
Plaintiff,	
v.	
BRIAN OWENS, et al.,	
Defendants.)

Case No. 5:15-cv-00050 (MTT)

DECLARATION OF SAMUEL WOLFE

I, Samuel Wolfe, hereby declare and state as follows:

1. I am an attorney at the Southern Poverty Law Center, and counsel for Plaintiff in

this case. I submit this declaration in support of Plaintiff's Reply to Defendant's Opposition to

Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction, filed herewith.

2. Attached hereto are true and correct copies of the following:

Ex.	Document	
Α	Decl. of Christopher Leach dated November 23, 2013	
В	Copy of Document filed August 14, 2015	
С	C Mental Health Progress Notes of Dr. Stephen Sloan	
D	D Selected Medical Records for Ashley Diamond (Bates Nos. beginning MED RECS)	
E	Selected Mental Health Records for Ashley Diamond (Bates Nos. beginning MH DOCS)	
F	Selected PREA Report Records for Ashley Diamond	
G	G Termination Records for Shay Hatcher	
Η	H Decl. of Gordon N. Berry dated August 5, 2014	
Ι	Decl. of James Moore, Jr. dated November 23, 2013	

3. On August 17, 2015 counsel for the Georgia Department of Corrections ("GDC") represented to counsel for Plaintiff that the document attached hereto as Exhibit B had been filed under seal solely to protect the privacy of our client, and that we were free to disseminate it publically if it was so desired. Ms. Diamond has reviewed and consented to the public filing of this information.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-3 Filed 08/26/15 Page 2 of 2

4. The medical, mental health, and PREA Report records attached as Exhibits D, E, and F were produced to the offices of the Southern Poverty Law Center by counsel for Defendants.

5. The records related to the August 2000 termination of Defendant Shay Hatcher attached as Exhibit G were obtained through an Open Records Request to GDC.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I hereby declare and state under penalties of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Dated: August 26, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Samuel Wolfe Samuel Wolfe, Esq.

EXHIBIT A:

Declaration of Christopher Leach dated November 23, 2013

Cases 5315 (1900) COMPANY SEMIDING MARCH 27711 Hall (1937) 200453 37717 1990 201138 2 In the whited States District Court FOR the middle District of Georgia AShley A. DiAmond Christopher leach i Declaration JAMES MOORE JR GABFIEL BUCKNER Christopher? Leach V/S Georgia Nept of Corrs. Rutledge State Prison Christopher Leach hereby declares: I have been locked up At Rutledge Prison Since 8/13. I Am roomates with AShley Diamond in the Flouiding of Rutledge State prison. On 10/29/13 I Filed A grievance Against officer Gordon For making Derrogo tory Statements, CAlling me fragots and telling me that he doesn't care IF I mental HEALTH OF NOT. EVEN WORSE than that I have sought counsing for treatment of CONCERNS that ONLY SAY MEN HAVE, Such AS UNFAIR treatment And MY Struggles With my gender. I have been housed in the Dept of Corrs before And have been the Lictim of Scrutt ASSault that FARELY get FRUCStigAted OF treated with concern. Prea efforts, Arent enough to keep US SAFC AS we struggle to survive and daily

I STAY EXTREMIY depressed And have ASKED FOR treatment And been toil they do not have the resources to help us. Even worse the FEAR OF RETAILATION is A Serious Concern FOR ALL PCOPIE Who Are Involved. I have WAtched my roomate struggle with her gild, Singled out FOR Supplying us with resources from outside Agency, ASWCII AS be told there is no treatment options AVAilable for someone like here she helps us understand more About our Rights, but the more be Readest help the more pressure is put on her From Staff. WCAN Are Afraid And NEED help from the courts to help make the D. D.C. be more helpful to our serious medical nEEDS And SAFETY. We CANT Fight Alone, Please Stel IN. IDECIARE UNDER PERAITY the foregoing is true and correct Excecuted NOV. 23, 2013 At COLUMBUS, GA.

EXHIBIT B:

Housing/Treatment Plan for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA MACON DIVISION

ASHLEY DIAMOND,

Plaintiff,

V.

Civil Action No.: 5:15-CV-50-MTT

BRIAN OWENS, Commissioner, et al.,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF FILING UNDER SEAL HOUSING/TREATMENT PLAN FOR PLAINTIFF

COME NOW, Counsel for Defendants, pursuant to this Court's August 11, 2015, Order,

submit the attached Housing/Treatment plan for Plaintiff. As permitted by this Court's text only

docket entry of August 12, 2015, this document is being filed under seal.

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of August, 2015.

SAMUEL S. OLENS 551540 Attorney General

KATHLEEN M. PACIOUS 558555 Deputy Attorney General

DEVON ORLAND 554301 Senior Asst. Attorney General

/s/ Deborah Nolan Gore

Assistant Attorney General Department of Law, State of Georgia 40 Capitol Square, S.W. Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300 Telephone: (404) 463-8850 Facsimile: (404) 651-5304 E-mail: ecrowder@law.ga.gov

Elizabeth M. Crowder

DEBORAH NOLAN GORE 437340 Asst. Attorney General /s/ Elizabeth M. Crowder

ELIZABETH M. CROWDER 100809 Asst. Attorney General Attorneys for Defendants Brian Owens, Sharon Lewis, Shay Hatcher, Marty Allen, and Ruthie Shelton

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this day, I filed the foregoing **HOUSING/TREATMENT PLAN FOR PLAINTIFF** under seal with the Clerk of Court, and mailed a copy of same to the following attorneys of record:

Counsel for Plaintiff

James M. Knoepp, Esq. Southern Poverty Law Center 1989 College Ave. NE Atlanta, GA 30317

Chinyere Ezie, Esq. David Dinielli, Esq. Samuel Wolfe, Esq. Southern Poverty Law Center 400 Washington Ave. Montgomery, AL 36104

<u>Counsel for Defendants McCracken,</u> <u>Thompson, and Silver</u>

David V. Johnson, Esq. Brett A. Tarver, Esq. Insley & Race, LLC The Mayfair Royal 181 14th Street, NE, Suite 200 Atlanta, Georgia 30309

/s/ Elizabeth M. Crowder

Georgia Bar No. 100809 Asst. Attorney General Attorney for Defendants Owens, Lewis, Hatcher, Shelton, and Allen

MEDICAL/MENTAL HEALTH DOCUMENTS



Nathan Deal Governor

Augusta State Medical Prison **3001 Gordon Highway** Grovetown, Georgia 30813 706-855-4700 Fax 706-855-4924

> Homer Bryson Commissioner

Inmate Ashley Diamond # 1000290565

Inmate Diamond's mental health diagnoses are currently as follows:

Principal: Gender Dysphoria

Bipolar Disorder, Type I

Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder

Problems:

Inmate Diamond's mental health issues center around the following issues: 1.) Dysphoria due to incongruence between male biological sex and female gender identity. This conflict leads to self-injurious behavior and sporadic suicidal ideation; 2.) Increased distress and anxiety over displaying outward feminine mannerisms within a male prison, resulting in social withdrawal and isolation; 3.) Incidences of depression, intrusive thoughts, flashbacks 4 to 5 times per week, nightmares 7/7 days per week, and anxiety related to past sexual abuse.

Goals:

Concerning problem 1, Inmate Diamond will live with incongruity between his female gender identity and male anatomy without engaging in self-injurious behavior or suicide attempts for the next 6 months. Goal for problem 2 will be to learn coping strategies to include relaxation skills to reduce symptoms of anxiety and distress. For problem 3 the goal will be to reduce nightmares to 3 or fewer times per week, reduce flashbacks to no more than one to two times per week, and reduce negative, irrational thinking related to depressed mood and intrusive thinking.

Intervention Strategies:

For problem 1, this writer will meet with Inmate Diamond on a daily basis to assess for suicidal ideation, any suicidal plan, and engagement in self-injurious and/or suicidal behavior. Cognitive behavioral therapy will be utilized to reframe negative, hopeless, and irrational thoughts related to desire for self-injury. For problem 2, this writer will assist the inmate in engaging in as many productive activitles and therapies that can reasonably be provided. For problem 3, this writer will assist the inmate in identifying trauma-related beliefs that influence Inmate Diamond's decision-making and trigger emotional responses. The psychiatrist will meet with the inmate for medication management in relation to reducing all of the above symptoms as well.

This inmate will participate in individual therapy at a minimum of twice weekly with the psychologist as well as daily rounds with the psychologist or the mental health duty officer to address the above target symptoms and treatment goals. Inmate Diamond will also meet with psychiatry per S.O.P. policy every 60 days or on an as-needed basis to address medication issues.

ByD

Patrick Williams, Psy.D., C.D.

Date

8/12

Georgia Department of Corrections	Institution: <u>Rutledge State Prison</u> Name: Diamond Ashley
MH/MR Services	ID#: 1000290565
Comprehensive Treatment/Habilitation Plan	Race: Black Sex: M
Date: 6/10/15	
I. Psychiatric Diagnosis (DSM-IV):	
Primary Diagnosis: <u>Gender Dysphoria</u>	(Axis I [x] Axis II [])
Other Axis I:Bipolar I Disorder, most recent episode	a mixed, severe, with psychotic features
Other Axis I: Posttraumatic Stress Disorder	22 C
Axis II: No diagnosis on Axis II	
Picia III. Ho diagnosis on Picia II	स. हा स
Axis III: <u>Receiving hormones</u> (List general medical conditions that are potentially relevant to	o the understanding or management of the inmate's mental disorder.)
History of being a victim of physical/sexual abuse [X] ye	es [] no. If yes, clinically significant DX] yes [] no.
II. Discharge Criteria/Planning (List criteria that, when	met, will allow the inmate's discharge from mental health):
Inmate will be discharged from mental health when he is	s medication free and symptom free for a minimum of 90 days.
	38.
III. Precautions (List any medical, security, manageme treatment/management of this inmate/probationer.):	nt, etc., precautions staff needs to take in the
Standard Medical, Security, and Management Precaution	ons
IV. Level of Care: [] Level II [x] Level III	[] Level IV
V. Signatures: Fiammel	6-11-15 Ashley Diamond
Inmate/s/Probationer's Signature	Pate Printed/Typed Name DeNeen Bates, MHC, LPC
Primary Service Provider Signature/Title	Date Printed/Typed Name

Form M50-01-02 Revised Dec 2004

Original: MH/MR Record (section 2)

motorso OQD

Psychiatrist Signature/Title

Due Date of Next Review:

0

Clinical Supervisor Signature/Title

Page 1 of 3

J. Michael Thompson, PhD

Printed/Typed Name

Printed/Typed Name

D. Silver, MD

6/11

6715

Date

5

.

Clinical Director

12/10/15

Psychiatrist

}

)

VI. Problems		Name: Diamond Ashley						
Goals Intervention Strategies		ID#: 1000290565						
Problem #:1 Problem Description:								
Inmate experiences dysphoria gender identity, which triggers	a and ernotional distress due to s self-injurious behavior and ch	incongruence between male b ronic suicidal ideation.	biological sex and female					
Goal Description:	Change [X] Stabilization [] Tr ty between female gender iden ridenced by self-report and no	ansition [] Adaptation} tity and male anatomy without safe cell placements for self-inj	engaging In self-injurious Jurious behavior/suicidal					
Start Date: 6/10/15	Target Date: 12/10/15	Achieved:	Changed:					
responsible): MHC will meet with inmate at least twice per month, assessing for active symptoms, including risk to self and/or others. MHC will assist inmate with eliminating maladaptive behaviors by implementing realistic goals and adaptive behaviors. Psychologist will meet with inmate at least once per month. Psychiatrist will evaluate inmate at least once every 60 days or as needed and monitor medication. Inmate is currently prescribed anti-depressant medication to decrease depression and a mood stabilizer to stabilize mood. Medical department is providing hormone therapy. Problem #:2 Problem Description: Inmate is distressed and uncomfortable living life displaying outward feminine mannerisms within a male prison. This								
results in social withdrawal and desire to isolate. Goal: [] Maintenance [X] Change [X] Stabilization [] Transition [] Adaptation Goal Description: Inmate will have increased interactions with others through participation in treatment groups at least one time per week.								
Start Date: 06/10/15	Target Date: 12/10/15	Achieved:	Changed:					
responsible):		ss, action to be taken, frequent						

Form M50-01-02 Revised Dec 2004 Original: MH/MR Record (section 2))

)

	VI. Problems Goals		Name: Diamond Ashley				
	Intervention Strategies		ID#:_1000290565				
	Problem #: Prob	elem Description:					
	Inmate experiences depression a week, and anxiety with fearly	on, intrusive thoughts, flashbac ulness secondary to trauma of	ks four to five times a week, ni past sexual abuse.	ghtmares two to three times			
	Goal Description: Reduce nightmares to no mor associated with trauma from s	Change [X] Stabilization [] Tree than one time a week, flashter exual assaults while incarcerations with others within six mont	backs to no more than two time ited, evidenced by self-report a	s per week, and reactivity nd display of adaptive			
1	Start Date: 06/10/15	Target Date: 12/10/15	Achieved:	Changed:			
	responsible): MHC will aid in emotional responses. MHC w Inmate will participate in Trau or as needed. Inmate is curre to stabilize mood. Psychologis	nate in identifying trauma-rela ill assist inmate with learning a ma group once per week. Psyo ntly prescribed anti-depressan st will meet with inmate at leas	is, action to be taken, frequenc ted dysfunctional beliefs that in and implementing self-soothing, chiatrist will meet with inmate a t medication to decrease depre- t once per month.	fluence decision-making and /relaxation techniques. t least once every 60 days			
	Problem #: Problem Description:						
	Goal: [] Maintenance [] Change [] Stabilization [] Transition [] Adaptation Goal Description:						
	Start Date:	Target Date:	Achieved:	Changed:			
t	Intervention Strategy: (Include responsible):	e relevant strengths & weakne	ss, action to be taken, frequend	y of sessions, and person			

4

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS



Augusta State Medical Prison 3001 Gordon Highway Grovetown, Georgia 30813 706-855-4700 Fax 706-855-4924

Nathan Deal Governor

Homer Bryson Commissioner

DATE: 08/13/2015

Psychologist: Patrick Williams, PsyD

RE: Ashley Diamond GDC# 1000290565

Treatment plan to assist in the mental health treatment of Offender Diamond while in Protective Custody

To assist in preventing Offender Diamond from decompensating in Protective Custody, the following will be done:

Daily rounds will be conducted by the Psychologist (Dr. P. Williams) or designee (in Dr. Williams' absence) to assess his mental status. Offender Diamond will be evaluated through individual counseling a minimum of twice weekly by the Psychologist or designee. Offender Diamond will be given therapeutic worksheets on cognitive-behavioral therapy and relaxation strategies to reduce stress and challenge hopeless/helpless thoughts related to depressed mood and suicidal ideation. Offender Diamond will meet with on-site staff psychiatry per policy or as needed to address medication concerns. Nursing staff and officers will be debriefed to alert the Mental Health department for any observed changes in Offender Diamond's mental status.

If Offender Diamond engages in any self-harm behavior, Diamond will be immediately moved to the Crisis Stabilization Unit for Mental Health support and treatment.

8/13/15 54/2

Patrick Williams, Psy.D., C.E.

Date

c.c. James DeGroot, Ph.D. Javel Jackson, Ph.D. Stan Shepard, Warden

\

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-5 Filed 08/26/15 Page 11 of 19



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HUMAN RESOURCES 3001 Gordon Highway Grovetown, GA 30813 706-855-4776 FAX 706-869-7966



Nathan Deal Governor Homer Bryson Commissioner

On 8/4/15 at 1330 hrs. this inmate met with our Intake Counselor, Sheryl Potter, for the initiation of the Orientation Process. At that time, the inmate began the orientation process by signing forms including in the Intake Packet.

On 8/5/15 at 1400 hrs. this inmate again met with Counselor Potter for completion of the Intake/Orientation Process and for this inmate to view the PREA video.

Current Mental Status on 8/5/15 at 11:30 a.m.:

IM presented alert and oriented fully with labile affect and moderate to severely depressed mood. eye contact was varied, some rapport was established today with inmate. IM was tearful at times, expressing concerns about being in lockdown, out of touch with family and lawyer. Denied current S.I., H.I., no A/V hallucinations, thoughts logical, coherent, intelligence above average, I/J good, increased feelings of paranoia, hyper vigilance, and "de-humanized" feelings regarding his current lockdown status. (Dr. Patrick Williams, Psychologist and Clinical Director of Mental Health Services at ASMP).

Current Mental Status on 8/10/15 at 9:00 a.m.:

Inmate Diamond presented alert and oriented today to all spheres. His appearance was neat and well-groomed and eye contact was good. Mannerisms were appropriate and he spoke spontaneously and smiled appropriately throughout the interview. Thoughts were logical and speech was at a normal rate, coherent, and goal-directed. Insight into mental health issues was good and judgment appeared to be within normal limits. He denied any auditory or visual hallucinations and did not present with any delusional or paranoid thoughts. He denied any current suicidal/homicidal ideation or plans for suicide. He denied having engaged in any self-injurious behavior since his arrival at Augusta State Medical Prison last week. He acknowledged feeling moderately depressed but hopeful about the possibility of being paroled soon. He acknowledged feeling "overwhelmed" at times by anxiety related to adjustment to prison life and "not being able to identify with my gender." Intelligence level appears to be in the average range. (Dr. Patrick Williams, Psychologist and Clinical Director of Mental Health Services at ASMP).

Although the mental health counselors make daily rounds in the area where inmate Diamond is housed, unless the inmate has any particular need, as a general practice only the actual sessions with the counselors are documented. In the future, all encounters with inmate Diamond will be documented.

Housing for inmate Diamond will be determined based on the assigned Mental Health level and will take into consideration medical needs.

1	1 C	GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF	KEX			NAME DIAMOND ASHI EV	V CHI EV A
	8	CORRECTIONS	× Q Q		RDER	STATE I.D. NO. 4000290565	90565
	Walda	MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION RECORD	ząfoir V	N = NO SHOW AVV = ACCEPTED EUT WASTED AVV = ACCEPTED EUT WASTED I = SAM OBSETIVED INSULIN C = PATIENT OUT OF FACILITY H = PATIENT OUT OF FACILITY F = NON FORMULARY PENDING	VASTED HISULIN FRALIN PITAL Y PENDING	1	-09-1978 sex
		MONTH: YEAR! YEAR!	ALLERGIES:	ES:		DAVE OF THE MONTH	
		analyse and a sentimeter	Hour	1 2	3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 1 2 3	5 6 7 8 9 0	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 1 2 3 3
Start	11	Drug-Stronghist Andruge - unconstrue	L	Code		T CHI	1 18
00K05/ 2015	2015	ZEPRASIDURE 40MG CAP (GEOUON) TAKE 1 CAPSULE IN THE EVENING	7:00	hridai	1/10/00/01 / 1/1	VANNY AND	
	H.			Gedie	NAMAN NUL	K NUNG	
2015	10000 2015	LI THIUM CARBOWATE 300MG CPATE TAKE 1 CAPSULE IN THE EVENING	00/2	Initial	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2	
1				Code			
08/08/	2015	MIRTAZAFINE 30MS (REMERON)NOSA TARLET EACH EVENING	0072	Intial	/ WNN		
		ALL		Code			
2015	2015	THAN UNUTURING TOWNS TO THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN	00-2	Initial			
				Carie	Canto Att	000C	A large in the second s
2015	2015	TRAZODONE 100MG TAB THKE 3 TABLETS (300MG) EACH EVENING	2:00	initial	/ DWUM		
	N.S.	SN MAR INGRE DISCOURSES		Cade			
08:05	2015	DEPOLES FOUNDL SINGARL INCOMENT PROVINCE INCLECT AND IN WEEKLY. **FER EXP. 128/15**		Initial	170		
				Code			
				koltiai			
				Cotite			
		-		initiat			
	_			Codie			
				Initial			
HINT				tisted			
APPLICE POL	100.000	A PARTE STATE OF SAND CREDENTIALS NEXT TO THE FULL NAME SIGNATURE OF EACH PERSON CONNS MEDICATION.	E OF EACH	PERSON CUNNO 5	AEDIC//TOR.		
		er de l'estre anne estre algunature. Artistals Full anne algunature	a		សារលោខ កែរត់ នេះនាស នាន	100000	E contrative indications
1919	F03 6a				VIR 116, Ang. +Parle	444	Marjorie Howe, LPN
					NO SINE O		

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-5 Filed 08/26/15 Page 12 of 19

WOLFE DECL. EX. B - PAGE NO. 11

Generations,

110011

5/

				6/	
TRANSFER THESE SENSITI ALLERGY and MEDICATION SENSITIVITY INFORMATION		MENT OF CORRECT	AUT ANC IDE	HORIZATION IS GIVEN TO THER BRAND OF A GENERI VTICAL IN DOSAGE FORM RAPEUTIC INGREDIENT(S), U	DISPENSE AND ADMINISTER ICALLY EQUIVALENT PRODUCT. A AND CONTENT OF ACTIVE NLESS CHECKED
			141		
Enroll 1	nwc			Diamone	1, Ashley
				NAME	1000290565
	0			PATIENT'S NAME	61-9-78
PHOSICIAN'S CHARACTERIN, W. PAR	DUPLICATE TO PH		535		3m.
Trazadone 300ma			(4)		
Spironalacton 10	ong po	Groon		Diamono	. Ashley
Lithium 300mg	$\frac{1}{2} \rho m \rho o$	×	30 d	NAME	1000290565
Geodon 40mg p	o gem			ATIENT'S NAME	LI-9.78
PHYSICIAN'S SIGNATION AND THE	Cin gu	JECKLY A DA	alters	- 4	Зm
SEND	DUPLICATE TO PH		(@)>		
MH/MR Reven	ral:	F.A.S.E.		Dieus	ad Ashlow
OTrazidone 3	my po	2 pm	J	1 Diamon	nd, Ashley 290565
@Remeron 30m	S PO S	m /XZ	9days	1 97	
3 Cithium 300	ng pog	pm/	0	PATIENT'S	04/09/78
(2) Giodon 40mg	ATE I ATTE	SIGNATURE DINA P.	ZOCA		. BM
SEND	DUPLICATE TO PHA	ARMACY	Min Shi	NKDA	
					1 Ashlan
				1 Jamon	2, Ashley 290565
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					290565
				batte	4109/78
PHYSICIAN'S SIGNATURE	DATE TIME	SIGNATURE			BIM
SEND	DUPLICATE TO PHA	RMACY	(4)	NKIX	- ,
					121.0
				Diamon	d, Manley
······································				LOU OF	d, Ashley 090565
				TA (04/09/78
PHYSICIAN'S SIGNATURE		SIGNATURE		NKDA	Bm
SEND	JUPLICATE TO PHA	WOLFE DECL. EX. B - PAG	NO. 12		P/ C

	Diamond, Ashley	Race: B Sex: M P ^D DOB: 4/9/78 NUL6A R. NKDA	П	DAYS OF THE MONTH	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0																				tetnas Full harre approare	And a had	
KEr:	A « ADMINISTERED D/C = DISCONTINUE ORDER R = REFLISED	 MO SHOW NO SHOW ACCEPTED BUT WASTED SAM OBSERVED INSULIN PATIENT OUT OF FACILITY PATIENT IN HOSPITAL NON FORMULARY PENDING 		1 2 2 4 E E 7 0 1 1 1		1700	CODE NARY AND		Code K R R R R R R	13-00 Initial / 1 / 1 / 1 / 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 10/ 1	Code + K K K	A MALINE A PRIME REPORT	1	Intitial	Code	Initiel	Code	Intitied	Code	Intrial	Code	Initial I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Code	COF FACU BEREAM COMMON MEMORY.	MUMI INTERN	MARAN MICHT	
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF	CORRECTIONS	MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION RECORD	MONTH: AUGILIST YEAR. 2015	Start Start	CONTRACT SUCC	N 15	87 1205 Remeron 3mg pog pm X	AD OEL ISI	817 1245 Lithium Sung pag pm X	5/10/07/10/	al	15/15/ Crackens X 120claus	2										2	EY: PLACE SAMPLE INITIALS AND CREDENTIALS NEXT TO THE FULL NAME SIGNATHER.		DATE AND A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTIONO	

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-5 Filed 08/26/15 Page 14 of 19

i a

HOUSING ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS State Offices South at Tift College

300 Patrol Road

Forsyth, Georgia 31029 PHONE: (478) 992-5101 FAX: (478) 992-5210



Nathan Deal Governor Homer Bryson Commissioner

The Department of Corrections, in an effort to balance the ongoing safety concerns alleged by inmate Diamond with the medical/mental health concerns noted by inmate Diamond's treating physicians, determined that the most appropriate housing environment for inmate Diamond was in the protective custody area of Augusta State Medical Prison¹. Accordingly, inmate Diamond was transferred from Rutledge State Prison to Augusta State Medical Prison on August 4, 2015. It has been determined that inmate Diamond should remain in the PC area of ASMP. As indicated on the accompanying document from Warden Shepard, should inmate Diamond's needs change, adjustments may be made.

Steve Upton

Deputy Director Facility Operations Georgia Department of Corrections

¹ Prior to the present housing facility, inmate Diamond has been housed in five (5) different facilities within Georgia Department of Corrections in the relatively short time that she has been in custody. Diamond and her attorneys allege that she received threats from inmates, and was either sexually harassed or assaulted, at each of the facilities where inmate Diamond has been housed. Furthermore, it has come to my attention that Diamond recently made a statement that, although she continues to feel threatened, she is no longer going to report those threats to the Department. Finally, as this Court is aware, Counsel for the Plaintiff has suggested that she has some concerns that inmate Diamond is continuing to receive threats and, as a result, remains at risk of serious harm.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-5 Filed 08/26/15 Page 17 of 19



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HUMAN RESOURCES 3001 Gordon Highway Grovetown, GA 30813 706-855-4776 FAX 706-869-7966



Nathan Deal Governor Homer Bryson Commissioner

Inmate Diamond is currently housed on NU6A on protective custody. This cell block has four Administrative Segregation cells used to house inmates with special security or medical needs. NU6A is located in the medical area and is directly across the hallway from the clinic. There are two mounted CCTV cameras in the NU6A hallway and these are monitored in Main Control. Showers for NU6A are given in the ID/Intake Area and are supervised by two correctional officers. Only one inmate showers at a time.

Of the inmates currently housed on NU6A, two are dialysis inmates and one is a special security case. Two of these are validated Security Threat Group (STG) Members and one has no STG affiliation. All inmate escorts are done with two Correctional Officers and only one inmate is moved at a time. Inmate Diamond is specifically escorted by the CERT Team or Supervisors. While out of the cell and under escort Inmate Diamond is monitored by at least two hand held video cameras and body cameras. At no time is Inmate Diamond in contact with other Inmates while outside of the cell. Prior to leaving the cell, each area that Inmate Diamond will be in is cleared of other inmates.

This is the current housing and movement plan for Inmate Diamond while at ASMP based on the security, medical and mental health needs of the Inmate. If there are any changes in any of these areas, adjustments will be made accordingly.

Stan Shepard, Warden Augusta State Medical Prison 3001 Gordon Highway Grovetown, Ga

"The Department of Corrections creates a safer Georgia by effectively managing offenders and providing opportunities for positive change."

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-5 Filed 08/26/15 Page 18 of 19

Attachment 3Å SOP IIB09-0001 DEN/DESIGNEE'S REVIEW 8/26/13 IR DISCHARGE (SIGN:) (Page 2 on Back) SEGREGATION/ISOLATION CHECKLIST - 12 HOUR SHIFT RACE: Black NUMBER: 10042-90.565 **ATE NAME** PRIOR JOB DETAIL: Sterns R LIVING UNIT: Butelede COUNSELOR EXPECTED DISCHARGE DATE: ----STATUS: 93-E COMMITTED: ACTUAL SCHARGE DATE & TIME: -(313' COMMITTED: SON FOR ASSIGNMENT: INENT INFORMATION: COMMENTS Meals (Include note/sig. of staff OFFICER ADM REV: SIG: EXER visits, such as medical) SH Shift ų, B L S 1st N N 14 N N N 2nd ſ N N k, (7) inmate refuse his 1st V N YKY 15/15 2nd N n N W) 1st V N Y Y 15 HTAD PHONE CALLS 2nd 17:35/18:30 (7)1/1/15 Had Phone call 1st 2nd (f)1st Ø Å \mathbb{N} 2nd N N N (5) 19 1st 2nd $\mathbf{\Lambda}$ (5) 3/10/ 1st У N N 2nd

M VATORY NOTES: Meals - Yes(Y) or No(N) or Refused(R); Shower(SH) - Same codes as meals; Exercise (Exer) - Enter actual time period (e.g. 9:15AM -1 Inside) JENT INFORMATION: Epilephe, Diabetic, Religious Diet, Suicidal, Assaultive, etc.

INTS: General conduct, attitude, hygicae, sanitation of cell, (continue on back if needed).

STRATIVE REVIEW: Asst. Warden or Duty Officer, shift OIC/Captain, as appropriate

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-5 Filed 08/26/15 Page 19 of 19

1							
WARD	EN/DESIGNER	'S REVIEW					Attachment 3A
AFIEF	DISCHARGE		(Limo)				SOP IIB09-0001 8/26/13
	5				ION CHECKLIST - 12 HOUR SHIFT		(Page 2 on Back)
INMAT	E NAME: 121	AMOND, AS			NUMBER: 1000290565	4	RINGE
DATE	LIVING UNIT	68-04.	NSELO	R:	PRIOR JOB D CTED DISCHARGE DATE: DEC.	ETAIL:	N/A
TIME (COMMITTED:	15:37		ACTU	AL DISCHARGE DATE & TIME	STATUS	: ADM/SEG
REASC	N FOR ASSIG	NMENT:	A7	DM/SI	AL DISCHARCE DATE & TIME: OP	21	
PERTI	NENT INFORM	TATION;	ING	Wist	2 HARDT ESAVE	T/W	1/ .
	-	\sim	y		yus wu	r on	LY
	-	Meals			COMMENTS	T	1
Date'	Shift	1	SH	EXER	(Include note/sig. of staff	ADM	OFFICER
			JUL	CAER	visits, such as medical)	REV:	SIG:
0	-		= × -			1	10
2015		B L S			· /.		
081	1st	NVV	N	N	7.		
/			P	101	· · · ·		W Brow
(7)	2nd	NNN	N	N			1.100.
08/10	1st	(YXX)	N	N	B		Vinde
112	- 2nd	NAN	A NO	A (0.11		AL
(m)	1st -	AX IV	1	<u>N</u> .	igt file		RUNKIB
08/12		X	Y		Counted to shouce by 14 Harris		1619
(7)	2nd				Souther west Holly		05
08/	1st						<u> </u>
119	2nđ						
08/	lst						
115							
. /1	2nđ						
08/	lst						
//6	2nd						
08/	lst						
117	2nd				6-		
1.1	240						
					1	1	

EXPLANATORY NOTES: Meals - Yes(Y) or No(N) or Refused(R); Shower(SH) - Same codes as meals; Exercise (Exer) - Enter actual time period (e.g. 9:15AM-10:30AMI Inside) PERTINENT INFORMATION: Epileptic, Diabetic, Religious Diet, Suizidal, Assoultive, etc.

COMMENTS: General conduct, attitude, hygiene, sanitation of cell, (continue on back if needed).

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW: Assi Warden or Duty Officer, shift OIC/Capiain, as appropriate

EXHIBIT C:

Mental Health Progress Notes of Dr. Stephen Sloan

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-6 Filed 08/26/15 Page 2 of 3

MENTAL HEALTH PROGRESS NOTE Name:ASHLEY DIAMOND	ORGL	A DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	Facility:	Baldwin State Prison				
Date: 12/11/14 Race: B Sex: Male I. Data: Purpose: [X] Individual Counseling/Therapy [Crisis []Other:	NTAL	L HEALTH PROGRESS NOTE	Name:	ASHLEY DIAMOND				
			ID#:	1000290565				
Location: [Private Office [] Cell Front [] Other: [X] On site [] Tele-MH Chief Complaint: FEAR OF STAFF Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addressed in this contact: SYMPTOMS RELATED PTSD AND GENDER DYSPHORIA	e: <u>12</u>	2/11/14	Race: _	B Sex: Male				
Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addressed in this contact: _SYMPTOMS RELATED PTSD AND GENDER DYSPHORIA Attitude: Cooperative Hygiene: Adequate Orientation: Times four Suicide Risk: Denied Judgment: Fair Mood: LABILE Affect: Appropriate Hom. Ideation: Denied Thought Processes and Content: I/M is alert, linear and coherent. Description of session finelude discussion of abnormal findings): THE INMATE WAS SEEN IN OFFICE AFTER SHE TALKED WITH THE WARDEN. "ACCORDING TO THE INMATE THE WARDEN PROMISED A TRANSITION CENTER IF SHE WAS TAKEN OFF OF MENTAL HEALTH. THE INMATE IS APPROPRIATELY SUSPICIOUS. I FEEL THIS INMATE IS AT A RISK OF SEVERE SELF HARM IF THERE ARE ANY MORE SETBACKS OR ASSAULTS. I' SEE THE INMATE AGAIN TOMORROW. THERE IS NO WAY SHE CAN BE TAKEN OFF O THE CASELOAD. I FIND THE ATMOSPHERE AT THIS INSTITUTION TO BE ONE OF MAI HOMOPHOBIA WITH LITTLE SUPPORT FOR INMATES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF SEXUA MINORITIES. Clinical Interventions (during this session): <u>ASSESSED MENTAL STATUS, CBT</u> I. Asseesment: Problem/Target Symptoms are: [X]Worse []Unchanged []Improved []Eliming Diagnosis: <u>GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD</u> Unchanged/Changed as of: (dat (circle) Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE]	Location: []Private Office [] Cell Front []Crisis [] Other:]Other:				
Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addressed in this contact: <u>SYMPTOMS RELATED</u> PTSD AND GENDER DYSPHORIA Attitude: Cooperative Hygiene: Adequate Orientation: Times four Suicide Risk: Denied Judgment: Fair Mood: LABILE Affect: Appropriate Hom. Ideation: Denied Thought Processes and Content: I/M is alert, linear and coherent. Description of session finelude discussion of abnormal findings). THE INMATE WAS SEEN IN OFFICE ATTER SHE TALKED WITH THE WARDEN. "ACCORDING TO THE INMATE THE WARDEN PROMISED A TRANSITION CENTER IF SHE WAS TAKEN OFF OF MENTAL HEALTH. THE INMATE IS APPROPRIATELY SUSPICIOUS. I FEEL THIS INMATE IS AT A RISK OF SEVERE SELF HARM IF THERE ARE ANY MORE SETBACKS OR ASSAULTS. I' SEE THE INMATE AGAIN TOMORROW. THERE IS NO WAY SHE CAN BE TAKEN OFF O THE CASELOAD. I FIND THE ATMOSPHERE AT THIS INSTITUTION TO BE ONE OF MAI HOMOPHOBIA WITH LITTLE SUPPORT FOR INMATES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF SEXUA MINORITIES. Clinical Interventions (during this session): <u>ASSESSED MENTAL STATUS, CBT</u> I. Asseesment: Problem/Target Symptoms are: [X]Worse []Unchanged []Improved []Eliming Diagnosis: <u>GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD</u> Unchanged/Changed as of: (dat (circle) Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE Treatment Plan Goal(s):		Chief Complaint: FEAR OF STAFF						
Judgment: Fair Mood: LABILE Affect: Appropriate Hom. Ideation: Denied Thought Processes and Content: I/M is alert, linear and coherent. Description of session (include discussion of abnormal findings). THE INMATE WAS SEEN IN WARDEN PROMISED A TRANSITION CENTER IF SHE WAS TAKEN OFF OF MENTAL HEALTH. THE INMATE IS APPROPRIATELY SUSPICIOUS. I FEEL THIS INMATE IS AT A RISK OF SEVERE SELF HARM IF THERE ARE ANY MORE SETBACKS OR ASSAULTS. I' 		Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addressed	in this cont	act: <u>SYMPTOMS RELATED TO</u>				
Thought Processes and Content: I/M is alert, linear and coherent. THE INMATE WAS SEEN IN OFFICE AFTER SHE TALKED WITH THE WARDEN. ACCORDING TO THE INMATE THE WARDEN PROMISED A TRANSITION CENTER IF SHE WAS TAKEN OFF OF MENTAL HEALTH: THE INMATE IS APPROPRIATELY SUSPICIOUS. I FEEL THIS INMATE IS AT A RISK OF SEVERE SELF HARM IF THERE ARE ANY MORE SETBACKS OR ASSAULTS. I Y SEE THE INMATE AGAIN TOMORROW. THERE IS NO WAY SHE CAN BE TAKEN OFF OF THE CASELOAD. I FIND THE ATMOSPHERE AT THIS INSTITUTION TO BE ONE OF MAI HOMOPHOBIA WITH LITTLE SUPPORT FOR INMATES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF SEXUA MINORITIES. Clinical Interventions (during this session): ASSESSED MENTAL STATUS, CBT Interventions (during this session): Contenged [] Improved [] Elimina Diagnosis: GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD Unchanged/Changed as of: (dat (circle))		Attitude: Cooperative Hygiene: Adequate Orienta	ation: Times	four Suicide Risk: Denied				
Description of session (include discussion of abnormal finding). THE INMATE WAS SEEN IN OFFICE AFTER SHE TALKED WITH THE WARDEN. ACCORDING TO THE INMATE THE WARDEN PROMISED A TRANSITION CENTER IF SHE WAS TAKEN OFF OF MENTAL HEALTH. THE INMATE IS APPROPRIATELY SUSPICIOUS. I FEEL THIS INMATE IS AT A RISK OF SEVERE SELF HARM IF THERE ARE ANY MORE SETBACKS OR ASSAULTS. I SEE THE INMATE AGAIN TOMORROW. THERE IS NO WAY SHE CAN BE TAKEN OFF O THE CASELOAD. I FIND THE ATMOSPHERE AT THIS INSTITUTION TO BE ONE OF MAI HOMOPHOBIA WITH LITTLE SUPPORT FOR INMATES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF SEXUA MINORITIES. Clinical Interventions (during this session): ASSESSED MENTAL STATUS, CBT I. Assessment: Problem/Target Symptoms are: [X]Worse []Unchanged []Improved []Elimina Diagnosis: GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD Unchanged/Changed as of: (dat		Judgment: Fair Mood: LABILE Affect: Appropria	te Hom.	Ideation: Denied				
 WARDEN PROMISED A TRANSITION CENTER IF SHE WAS TAKEN OFF OF MENTAL HEALTH. THE INMATE IS APPROPRIATELY SUSPICIOUS. I FEEL THIS INMATE IS AT A RISK OF SEVERE SELF HARM IF THERE ARE ANY MORE SETBACKS OR ASSAULTS. I SEE THE INMATE AGAIN TOMORROW. THERE IS NO WAY SHE CAN BE TAKEN OFF O THE CASELOAD. I FIND THE ATMOSPHERE AT THIS INSTITUTION TO BE ONE OF MAI HOMOPHOBIA WITH LITTLE SUPPORT FOR INMATES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF SEXUA MINORITIES. Clinical Interventions (during this session): ASSESSED MENTAL STATUS, CBT Assessment: Problem/Target Symptoms are: [X]Worse []Unchanged []Improved []Elimina Diagnosis: <u>GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD</u> Unchanged/Changed as of: (dat (circle) Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE 		Thought Processes and Content:I/M is alert, linea	r and cohere	nt.				
Diagnosis: <u>GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD</u> Unchanged/Changed as of: (dat (circle) Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE Treatment Plan Goal(s):		SEE THE INMATE AGAIN TOMORROW. THERE I THE CASELOAD. I FIND THE ATMOSPHERE AT HOMOPHOBIA WITH LITTLE SUPPORT FOR INM MINORITIES.	S NO WAY THIS INSTI ATES WHC	SHE CAN BE TAKEN OFF OF TUTION TO BE ONE OF MARKE ARE MEMBERS OF SEXUAL				
(circle) Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE Treatment Plan Goal(s);	ł	Assessment: Problem/Target Symptoms are: [X]Worse	[]Unchan	ged []Improved []Eliminated				
Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE		Diagnosis: <u>GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD</u> Un		nanged as of: (date)				
Treatment Plan Goal(s):		Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE	(, ,					
		Treatment Plan Goal(s):	-					
I. Clinical Plan for subsequent sessions: FOCUS ON THE DESIRE TO SELF HARM	C							

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-6 Filed 08/26/15 Page 3 of 3

CEOD	GIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	Facility:	Baldwin S	State Prison					
	AL HEALTH PROGRESS NOTE	Name:	ASHLEY DIAMOND						
MENI	AL HEALIH TROOMESS NOTE	ID#:	1000290565						
Date:_	12/12/14	Race:	<u> </u>	Sex: <u>Male</u>					
I.	Data: Purpose: [X]Individual Counseling/Therapy [Location: []Private Office []Cell Front [[X] On site [] Tele-MH]Crisis [] Other:]Other:						
	Chief Complaint:FEAR OF STAFF								
	Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addresse PTSD AND GENDER DYSPHORIA	d in this cor	itact: <u>SYMP</u>	TOMS RELATED TO					
	Attitude: Cooperative Hygiene: Adequate Orien	ntation: Tim	es four Suic	ide Risk: Denied					
	Judgment: Fair Mood: LABILE Affect: Appropr	riate Hom	. Ideation: I	Denied					
	Thought Processes and Content:I/M is alert, lin	ear and cohe	rent.						
	Description of session (include discussion of abnor OFFICE. SHE INFORMED ME THAT SEVERAL								
	WOULD NOT NAME ANYONE IN PARTICULAR TROUBLE. SHE WILL PROBABLY JUST ASK FO BUILDING DUE TO UPCOMING LEGAL ISSUES WARDEN MADE THE STATEMENT THAT MEN GETTING OUT OF PRISON. SHE ALSO ADMIT LAST WEEK. SHE HAS GONE SEVEN DAYS W WHAT THE BEST SOLUTION MAY BE. HOWEY Clinical Interventions (during this session): <u>ASSE</u>	OR PC FRO S. SHE ALS ITAL HEAL IED TO ME ITHOUT SE VER, SHE IS	M SECURIT O STATED A TH WAS KE THAT SHE CLF HARMIN S NOT SAFE	Y. HER STRESS IS AGAIN THAT THE EPING HER FROM SELF HARMED AGAIN IG. I AM NOT SURE AT BSP.					
	Clinical Interventions (during this session).								
II.	Assessment: Problem/Target Symptoms are: [X]Wor Diagnosis: <u>GENDER DYSPHOIA, PTSD</u>		/Changed as						
	Comments: ON EDGE BUT PRIMARILY STABLE	-							
	Treatment Plan Goal(s):								
	Clinical Plan for subsequent sessions: FOCUS ON T	HE DESIRI	E TO SELF H	IARM					
III.	Clinical Flan for subsequent sessions.								
	Next Appointment: Weelplay (date)			of _1_ []Attachment EN L. SLOAN, PH. D.					
	Signature/Title		Pr	inted/Typed Name					

EXHIBIT D:

Selected Medical Records for Ashley Diamond (Bates Nos. beginning MED RECS) 47892-22

07/23/2015 14:48

4

τ

×

CULEARYMU

Name: As hley Paychishio Program Nota - Facility: Rutled amon ID#: Type of Encounter M Medication Follow-up felapsych 000290563 DOB: Urgent 9-78 [] Mainly Therapy [] Evaluation Baxi M Race 7-2715 Date: Data: 0 Today D 6-11-15 Target Symptoma Behavioral Rating Scale Geno problem, 1-4-increasingly worse S-worst imaginable 2-3 Lacion 3000 仁、 -5 4 femeron 300 FT /FB WM 3 Inanodore 300p ale 5 The MAR documents compliance as: [[Good []Partial []Poor []Other PL reports recent compliance as: []Good []Partial []Poor []Other Side Effects are: []Tho Problem (] Mild []Moderate [] Severe filde Effects & PL reports recent compliance sa: Side Effects ere: MNo Problem 5 1.59 Compilance in the tables above and below, the immate petient: widtion to the inform Gorn (A) in alund 3 cotran Austrata GSP At tornama LK 21 DWNL TSM 114 Labinias Clashis CMP NI If yes, comment on periment positive findings being endlor in the space above No Yes Salacted MSE thems \times Paychosis Lela able of Jodey ST Suctorus Depression etter Sat injution Thoughts Buicidal intert Aggreestve Sectously impulsive 1 amonto 8 traumat Talleast Situational Uppet (Data) [] Ghanged as noted t in Paychistric Diagnoses are: ASCERSMENT: The M NOS PTSD B ono Gen D mo 40mg 600 othe (A tine stocked Lave mMD (attalen) Cleary Return to atinka 1 week Print Last Name, Then Sign (Elgin) (Print hast Name)

Form M20-02-03 Revised Dec 2004 Original Medical Record (section 5), Copy: MH/MR Record (section 1) Page 1 of 1

Inmate Name: Diamond, Ashku
m# Inhhagingles
Facility: Rutledge StatePrism

DOB	49178	P
Sex:	maic	
Date:	5121/15	

SUICIDE RISK ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENT

Reason for Referral: Routine (baseline assessment) Assess need for Suicide Precautions Assessment for discharge from Suicide Precautions status History of Suicidal Behavior (complete for Initial placement; not reduction of level) [] Previous suicide attempt(s) in free world Note when and method: <u>93 OD On prescription Pillo</u> [] Previous suicide attempt(s) in confinement Note when and method: ____ Serious suicide attempt(s) or SIB within past year superficial Note when and method: 2014 genital banding outo to left foreame RISK FACTORS (Check all that apply) Resolved Plans and Preparation** [] Fearlessness of physical pain/injury/death NA [] Availability of means and opportunity [] Specificity of plan [] Preparations for attempt [] Significant intensity and duration of suicidal ideation Suicidal Desire and Ideation [] Can identify no reason for living NA [] Wish to die [] Talk of death and/or suicide [] Perceives self as burden to others [] Passive attempt, e.g. stops eating/taking fluids Current and Recent (within past 6 months) Stressors (complete for Initial placement; not [] Anniversary of important loss: (specify)_ [] Recent/anticipated rejection/loss/bad news: (specify)_ [] Isolation/segregation placement [] Stressful dorm environment [] Recent physical/sexual abuse in prison] Recent negative court hearing outcome [] Anticipated long-term lock-down [] First incarceration [] Known future court proceeding with potential for lengthened sentence [] Chronic, serious or terminal illness [] Limited/lack of support system [] Other:

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-7 Filed 08/26/15 Page 4 of 7

Inmate Name: Draund Hshlu $D# 100U_{c}$

General Symptomatic Presentation

[] Initial, recurrent, or exacerbation of Axis I disorder

Feels lonely and alienated

[] Feels hopeless/helpless

[] No plans for the future

[] Depressed mood

[]Insomnia

[] Nightmares

[] Anxious/agitated

Fearful for safety

[] Diagnosed personality disorder

[] Command hallucinations/delusions associated with SIB

[] Poor compliance with treatment or medication .

[] Other:

Other Predispositions to Suicidal Behavior (complete for initial placement; not reduction of

level)

[] Chaotic family history

[] Family history of suicide

History of physical and/or sexual abuse

[] Other: _____

Impulsivity (complete for initial placement; not reduction of level)

[] Significant current impulsive/violent behavior (physical/verbal aggression) Additional Factors/Considerations:

PROTECTIVE FACTORS

[] Support from family and/or significant others (ongoing, frequent contact)

[] Role in caring for children

[] Strong religious support and beliefs

[] Sense of belonging

Future life plans

[] Has a legal trade

[] Healthy stress management (e.g. exercise, reading, drawing, meditation)

[] Improved cell/dorm placement

] Other:

VC MHE Date: 5/2/ Signature of MH provider completing pges 1 & 2 if other than Psychologist/Psychiatrist/CNS

M69-01-01 Revised February 2012 Original: MH/MR Record (Section 4) - COPY: Medical chart

Diamond, Ashley2 - MED RECS 00363

Page 2 of 3

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-7 Filed 08/26/15 Page 5 of 7

Inmate Name:	Bro. ind	, Ochley
ID#_/6V	0290565	
Facility:	680	

DOB:	19/78
Sex:	Male
Date:	4/13/15

SUICIDE RISK ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENT

Reason for Referral:

Routine (baseline assessment)

Assess need for Suicide Precautions

Assessment for discharge from Suicide Precautions status

Hx of Suicidal Behavior

Previous suicide attempt(s) in free world Note when and method: 193 allage of the on 30 prillo Previous suicide attempt(s) in confinement Note when and method: how genito Serious suicide attempt(s) or SIB within past year . Note when and method: Received very the gent tal handing; ling age **<u>RISK FACTORS</u>** (Check all that apply) Resolved Plans and Preparation** Sense of courage/competence to make attempt Availability of means and opportunity Specificity of plan Preparations for attempt Significant intensity and duration of suicidal ideation Suicidal Desire and Ideation Can identify no reason for living Wish to die Talk of death and/or suicide Talked all Desire for attempt Passive attempt, e.g. stops eating/taking fluids Current and Recent (within past 6 months) Stressors (Complete for Initial placement; not for reduction of level) Anniversary of important loss: (specify) Recent/anticipated rejection/loss/bad news: (specify) Iso/seg placement Stressful dorm environment Recent physical/sexual abuse in prison Known future court proceeding FERERAL Case a Recent negative court hearing outcome Anticipated long-term lock-down First incarceration Potential for long or life sentence Chronic, serious or terminal illness Limited/lack of support system DOther: A Fortedre cejui M69-01-01 Revised February. 2012 Original: MH/MR Record (Section 1)

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-7 Filed 08/26/15 Page 6 of 7

Inmate Name: 16. & ASE Gy ID# ~ D 250 Ch5

General Symptomatic Presentation

Initial, recurrent, or exacerbation of Axis I disorder

Hopelessness of times

Feelings of guilt or worthlessness

No plans for the future

Depressed mood

Insomnia

Anxious, agitated or fearful Fearful for safety The Common

Substance abuse/dependence

Diagnosed personality disorder Borde

Command hallucinations/delusions associated with SIB

Poor compliance with treatment or medication

Hoarding or cheeking medication

Poor compliance with treatment or medication

Other:

Other Predispositions to Suicidal Behavior (Complete for Initial placement; not for reduction of level)

Chaotic family history

Family hx of suicide

Hx of physical and/or sexual abuse Other:

Impulsivity

Impulsive behavioral style

Significant current impulsive/violent behavior (physical/verbal aggression)

Additional Factors/Considerations:

PROTECTIVE FACTORS

Family support (ongoing, frequent contact)

Role in caring for children

LStrong religious support and beliefs

Support from spouse or significant other

Gruture life plans

Has a legal trade

Healthy stress management (e.g. exercise, reading, drawing, meditation)

Improved cell/dorm placement

Other:

Signature of MH provider completing pges 1 & 2 if <u>other than</u> Psychologist/Psychiatrist/CNS

M69-01-01 Revised February 2012 Original: MH/MR Record (Section 1)

Page 3 of 3

	Identification
Suicide Precautions Treatment Plan	Facility: <u>Gor</u> Name: <u>Bianish Gollay</u> ID#: <u>1000290365</u> DOB: <u>419178</u> Race: <u>Black</u> Sex: <u>Male Trans</u>
Problem: 🗹 Suicide Risk 🥤	moderate date: 4/10/10
Specify main a pace the cill for several use	high date: risk factors: Arced to be housefin ty cuo hormone the en
[4 Self Injurious Beh	avior without suicide intent
[] Suicide Attempt Specify:	
	ctive factors l routine/activities
linical Interventions: [] Individual Counseling starting date: frequency:	[SP1] [SP2] CSU ACU [] Other special housing unit Clinical Interventions:
person responsible: [] Placement in Suicide Preventio starting date: person responsible:	on Group [] Daily Monitoring by CSU/ACU Treatment team. (Nurse, MHC, Upper Level Provider). [] Psychotropic Medication (change/addition) specify:
[] Activity Therapy specify: frequency: person responsible:	Precautions:
[] Psychotropic Medication (chang specify: person responsible:	ge or addition)
Hen Hammend Inte/detainer Signature	Date MH/MR Counselor Signature Date
59-01-02 Revised: 1/10	

Original: Mental Health Record (sec. 2)

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT E:

Selected Mental Health Records for Ashley Diamond (Bates Nos. beginning MH DOCS)

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-8 Filed 08/26/15 Page 2 of 6

Inmate Name: Diamo., d, Ashley ID# 1000290565 Facility: ASMP

DOB: 4/9/78 Sex: M Date: 8/12/15

SUICIDE RISK ASSESSMENT INSTRUMENT

Reason for Referral:

Routine (baseline assessment)

Assess need for Suicide Precautions

Assessment for discharge from Suicide Precautions status

History of Suicidal Behavior (complete for Initial placement; not reduction of level)

[] Previous suicide attempt(s) in free world

Note when and method:

[V Previous suicide attempt(s) in confinement

Note when and method: Cut wrist mid July I'm's friend (another I'm interceded)

[] Serious suicide attempt(s) or SIB within past year Note when and method: I'm reports having "buided" - tieing off testicles with a ligeneture as a form of self-injury over the weekend.

ASMP

RISK FACTORS (Check all that apply)

Resolved Plans and Preparation**

[] Fearlessness of physical pain/injury/death

[] Availability of means and opportunity

[] Specificity of plan

[] Preparations for attempt

[] Significant intensity and duration of suicidal ideation

Suicidal Desire and Ideation

[] Can identify no reason for living

[] Wish to die

[] Talk of death and/or suicide

[] Perceives self as burden to others

[] Passive attempt, e.g. stops eating/taking fluids

Current and Recent (within past 6 months) Stressors (complete for Initial placement; not

reduction of level)

[] Anniversary of important loss: (specify)_

[] Recent/anticipated rejection/loss/bad news: (specify)

[] Isolation/segregation placement

[] Stressful dorm environment

[/ Recent physical/sexual abuse in prison

[] Recent negative court hearing outcome

[] Anticipated long-term lock-down

[] First incarceration

[] Known future court proceeding with potential for lengthened sentence

[] Chronic, serious or terminal illness

[] Limited/lack of support system [] Other: <u>"Hostile environment" incident rectip gloss</u>" Fur was wearing

M69-01-01 Revised February, 2012 Original: MH/MR Record (Section 4) Page 1 of 3

Inmate Name:

ID:

_ General Symptomatic Presentation

[] Initial, recurrent, or exacerbation of Axis I disorder

 $[\checkmark]$ Feels lonely and alienated

Feels hopeless/helpless

[] No plans for the future

Depressed mood

[] Insomnia

Nightmares

[] Anxious/agitated

[] Fearful for safety

[] Diagnosed personality disorder

[] Command hallucinations/delusions associated with SIB

[] Poor compliance with treatment or medication

[] Other:

Other Predispositions to Suicidal Behavior (complete for initial placement; not reduction of

level)

[] Chaotic family history

[] Family history of suicide

[\checkmark] History of physical and/or sexual abuse

[] Other: _____

Impulsivity (complete for initial placement; not reduction of level)

[] Significant current impulsive/violent behavior (physical/verbal aggression) Additional Factors/Considerations:

PROTECTIVE FACTORS

[1] Support from family and/or significant others (ongoing, frequent contact)

[] Role in caring for children

[] Strong religious support and beliefs

[] Sense of belonging

Future life plans

[] Has a legal trade

[] Healthy stress management (e.g. exercise, reading, drawing, meditation)

[] Improved cell/dorm placement

[] Other:

Date:

Signature of MH provider completing pges 1 & 2 if other than Psychologist/Psychiatrist/CNS

Page 2 of 3

DIAMOND, A2 MH DOCS0668

DIAMOND, A2 MH DOCS0687

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT L CORRECTIONS

MENTAL HEALTH PROGRESS NOTE

Date: 6/29/15

I. Data: Purpose: [] Individual Counseling/Therapy [] Crisis [X] Other: PREA allegation Location: [X] Private office [] Cell Front [] Tele-MH On site Chief Complaint: PREA complaint

edge State Prison Facility:

Name: Diamond Ashley

ID#: 1000290565

Race: Black_Sex: M

[] Other:_____

Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addressed in this contact: anxiousness, flashbacks, history of abuse, nightmares, history of self-injurious thoughts and behavior, sadness

Attitude: <u>cooperative Hygiene: adequate</u> Orientation: <u>x4</u> Suicidal Ideation: <u>Denies</u>

Judgment: fair Mood: euthymic Affect: matter of fact Homicidal Ideation: Denies

Thought Processes and Content: Logical/Coherent

Description of session (include discussion of abnormal findings): MHC met with Inmate Diamond in regard to a PREA allegation being made by inmate on the PREA hotline. Inmate reports the staff member that was previously named in a PREA allegation by Diamond is continuing to make harassing statements toward inmate, though inmate reports trying to avoid this staff member as much as possible. Also, Inmate Diamond reports being approached by other inmates who report overhearing intimate details being discussed about Diamond by a security official with an inmate, the alleged perpetrator of another ongoing PREA investigation involving Diamond, who is currently being housed in the segregation unit. Inmate Diamond says these inmates were also being housed in the segregation unit at the time and was able to repeat information that Diamond denies revealing to any other inmates. Inmate Diamond reports believing this is a violation of confidentiality and mishandling of a PREA investigation. Inmate presented calm, cooperative, and affect was within a normal range. No overtly acute symptoms related to anxiety and/or depression were apparent or reported. Currently, inmate is stable.

Clinical Interventions (during this session): MHC assessed for active symptoms, including risk to self and/or others. MHC utilized reflective and empathetic listening skills.

II. Assessment: Problem/Target Symptoms are [] Worse [X] Unchanged [] Improved [] Eliminated Diagnosis: Gender Dysphoria, Bipolar I, D/O MRE mixed, PTSD Unchanged Changed as of: 5/21/15 (date) -faircle)

Comments:

III. Clinical Plan for subsequent sessions: MHC will continue to assess for active symptoms, including risk to self and/or others and provide individual counseling, assisting inmate with processing emotional responses to stress invoking thoughts. Inmate will participate in Trauma group one time per week.

Next Appointment: Twice per month

Page _____ of ____ [] Attachment

NHELR (Signature/Title)

Form M20-02-02 Revised 05/15 Original: Section 1, Clinical File

DeNeen Bates. MHC, LPC (Printed/Typed Name)

P.,

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-8 Filed 08/26/15 Page 5 of 6

ATTACHMENT 3 ŝ. SOP IIB05-0001 5/15/2005 WITNESS STATEMENT TIME: 23 PLACE DATE FILE NUMBER LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MID EMPLOYEE ID NUMBER STATE ID NO. DSE 6063 INSTITUTION OR ADDRESS SWORN STATEMENT WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: nte would EXHIBIT INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT PAGE 1 OF PAGES ADDITIONAL PAGES NUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF _____TAKEN AT _____CONTINUED." THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED AS "PAGE ____OF ___PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

(Reproduced locally)

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-8 Filed 08/26/15 Page 6 of 6

1 St. The GEORGIA DEPARTMENT C. CORRECTIONS Facility mond, Ushl Name: MENTAL HEALTH PROGRESS NOTE ID#: 2956 Sex: Frangender lig 30, 2015 Race: De Date: L Data: Purpose: [] Individual Counseling/Therapy [] Crisis [] Other:] es [] Other: Location: [] Private office - [] Cell Front Curren unc [] Tele-MH [] On-site self- ha Chief Complaint: Alcent Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addressed in this contact ausiahar Ustreas) licha exptione 10 ULAINUA Orientation: X4· Suicidal Ideation: denced Attitute: Cooperati Hygiene: good Judgment for Mood: dyphoint fect: angious Homicidal Ideation: none Reasphable (depending on the behavior) Thought Processes and Content: clear; coherant Description of session (include discussion of abnormal findings): Julat mor Ra lina aurent admitte 1 · ALA MA ora. line was also spent assessing curre and need for increased support u Clinical Interventions (during this session): "facility." ca n an assess current, montal II. Assessment: Problem/Target Symptoms are [] Worse [Vunchanged [] Improved [] Eliminated ged/Shanged as of Diagnosis: Lendert (date) (circle) TSD Comments: ueth) Director III. Clinical Plan for subsequent sessions: elacement. (Contact kar Attachment Page Next Appointment: (by MHC & Suchelogist) (Printed/Type ure/Title)

Form M20-02-02 Revised 05/15 Original: Section 1, Clinical File

EXHIBIT F:

Selected PREA Report Records for Ashley Diamond

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-9 Filed 08/26/15 Page 2 of 3

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MENTAL HEALTH PROGRESS NOTE

Facility: Rutledge State Prison Name: Diamond, Ashley GDC #: 1000290565 Race: Black Sex: Transgender

[X] Other: PREA investigation

Date: 07/21/2015

> Chief Complaint: Offender Diamond was interviewed following a reported sexual harassment PREA against staff member.

Target Symptom(s) from Treatment Plan addressed in this contact: <u>Anxiousness</u>, flashbacks, hx of abuse, nightmares, hx of self injury thoughts and behaviors, sadness

Attitude: <u>Cooperative</u> Hygiene: <u>Good</u> Orientation: <u>x4</u> Suicide Ideation: <u>denied</u>

Judgment: Fair Mood: Euthymic Affect: Calm Homicidal Ideation: denies

Thought Processes and Content: thoughts are coherent

Description of session (include discussion of abnormal findings): MHC assessed Diamond for emotional trauma, emotional distress, and suicidal/homicidal ideations. Offender presents as calm, cooperative, and an appropriate affect. Currently, offender has no overly acute symptoms related to mania, anxiety, psychosis, or depression. Thought processes are intact, clear, logical, and organized. Offender has average judgment and insight is good. Offender's speech is appropriate in rate, tone, and content. Offender reports during chow staff made comment referring to the way the offender expresses gender. Offender states feeling embarrassed after hearing the statement in front of other offenders "you are not a woman, you are a man". During this interview offender does not express anxious, tearful, or fearful moods. MHC shows no impairments with memory. Offender was informed of additional mental health services that are available.

Clinical Interventions (during this session): MHC met with Diamond to assess offender for emotional trauma, distress, and suicidal/homicidal ideations.

II, Assessment; Problem/Target Symptoms [] Worse [x] Unchanged [] Improved [] Eliminate

Diagnosis: Gender Dysphoria, Bipolar D/O, PTSD Unchanged Chang

PTSD Unchanged Changed as of: 05/21/2015 (cifcle) (date)

Comments: Inmate was able to clearly report what he feels are his needs and wants.

III. Clinical Plan for Subsequent sessions: (present the plans in terms of the problems): Due to offender being enrolled in Trauma Group once per week and scheduled to meet with mental health counselor two times per month offender is not referred to specialized trauma treatment.

Next Appointment: Two times per month / as needed

(Signature/Title)

Page 1 of 1 [] Attachment

Dineisha L. Hunt MHC, LPC (Printed/Typed Name)

M20-02-02 Revised 05/15 Original: Section 1, Clinical File

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-9 Filed 08/26/15 Page 3 of 3

ę,

ŝ,

Ę

ATTACHMENT 5 SOP IIB08-0001(209.04)

11/10/2014

WITNESS STATEMENT FILE NUMBER TIME DATE : PLACE: STATE ID NO. EMPLOYEE ID NUMBER DLENAME D00INSTITUTION OR ADDRESS Rutledge State Prison SWORN STATEMENT filled a frea against It. Smith for assment for gender expression and ung to me as 'he'' him'' and telling Im not a woman. I continue to harrans ment due to my and need relief statemen end of INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 12PAGES PAGE 1 OF EXHIBIT ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF ______ TAKEN AT ______ DATED ____ CONTINUED." THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED AS "PAGE ____OF ___PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

(Reproduced locally

EXHIBIT G:

Termination Records for Shay Hatcher

							1

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS POSITION/PERSONNEL ACTION REQUEST



DATE 08/01/00

то	Dep	ariment	Personnel Direct	or			DAT	E 08/01/00				
Loca	****	HAYS	STATE PRISON	i In	tuator L	sa Norton	۱ <u> </u>	Phone	708-857	-0405	COMMENTS	
SSN			Ethnic Group Black		Date of Bu	rtb 74 Sur	porting l	Papers:			See letter of dismissal & charge	
003 Name				rop ID <u>342</u>			_ <u>×</u>	Letter of Resignation, Suspension Notice	or Layoff	sheets attached. He received the 148		
SHAY D HATCHER Action Reson							Job Description Min. Qual. Review D DOL 800 Separation 1			supplement		
┝╼ᡪ╴ ╎╹╎ӥ	TER	CON	Misconduct					Other (Specify)		I	TO FOLLOW.	
						Ch	eck here	If rehire is not rec	commend			
3 Effectiv		of Action		on impect a high			Inal Leave	Attach supporting do Hours To Be Paid Please attach verification	cumentatio Last Day In F			
	}_			Tax Location/C		 8	ROM Ch	attooga		ocation/County Code		
Class	ified			Position			sified		Position			
Indica	tor			Number		Indi	cator		Number	00113156		
Job				Job		Joh		1	Job			
Num		İ_					aber		Title	SERGEANT (GDC)	A Pal	
Depai ID	imen	t ']		Dept. ID Name		∣Dep]]D	artment	4672310301	Dept. ID Name	Inmate Mgmt/Secunty	abela	
		╼┿╾		Monthly Salary				+	Monthly		M	
Paygr	ade	1		Percontage	~~~~		grade	<u>13L</u> .	Salary	2064_50	1	
Is Sch	edule	Mond	y - Friday? Ye		⋽₩⊐⋾	No, Circle	Off Day	s Below.				
1st P	•		02 3	4 5 6 19 20 2		9001 24 25	1) 12 1 26 27	13 14 15 28 29 30 31				
2лd Р 1	<i>αγ τ</i> 'θ	.00.	10 17 18	13 20 2	. 22 23	24 20					•	
COMP	2	DBY	× PUD	 /		BUD	GET APPR	OVAL BY		Date		
ADDI			TURE BLOCK (IT	Nooded) Del	100	APPC	DINTING	UTHORITY		Date 7-2-9-2		
<u>_</u>	<u>_</u>	<u>100</u>	Je went	<u> </u>		<u>'</u> _P	ary-					
			v									

(Page 1 of 5)

Pers_act (Rev 10/99)

LAPAT1

(Page 2 of 5)

GA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HAYS STATE PRISON PO BOX 869 TRION, GA 30753 (706) 857-0400 OR FAX (706) 857-0624

Billy Tompkins, Warden

July 28 2000

Shav Hatcher

This is to advise you of my intention to take the following advarse action against you A copy of the charge(s) for which this action is proposed is attached

* Disnussel from employment effective August 12, 2000

You have the right to respond to the Commissioner's Designee for Adverse Action within 10 calendar days from the date of receipt of the charge(s) or reason(s) given for the adverse action. Your response may be in writing, in person, or both. If you wish to appear in person, it must be at an agreed upon time between 8 00 a m to 4 30 p m, Monday through Friday. In order to coordinate your written response, personal response or both, please call the following person designated to consider your response.

DOUG LAUDERDALE COMMISSIONER'S DESIGNEE FOR ADVERSE ACTION 2 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR DRIVE SUITE 758, EAST TOWER ATLANTA, GA 30334 (404) 656-6348 or FAX (404) 657-4317

You may submit affidavits or other evidence in support of your written or personal response to this proposed adverse action

If you fail to respond to the Commissioner's designee within 10 calendar days as set forth in this notice, you will have waived all further appeal rights, including any appeal to the State Personnel Board. As a result of a failure to respond, the adverse action as proposed will become final and effective on the above specified date without further notice

D JL Appointing Authority, Billy Tompkins, Warden

Employee's Signature

Acknowledges Receipt Only

cc Facilities Division Director North Régión Director Department Personnel Director Director of Cartification Division - POST Council Legal Office Representative Commissioner's Designee for Adverse Action CPA Adverse Action Coordinator Local Personnel File

7-28-00 Date

(Page 3 of 5)

CHARGE I

MISCONDUCT, NEGLIGENCY OR INEFFICIENCY IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES AND/OR UNFITNESS IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES, in that you, Shay Hatcher, Sergeant at Hays State Prison, did, in or about January and/or February, 2000, act in an inappropriate and unprofessional manner when you used profanity toward an inmate or inmates including, but not limited to, "mother fucker".

CHARGE II

MISCONDUCT, NEGLIGENCE OR INEFFICIENCY IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES AND/OR UNFITNESS IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES, in that you, Shay Hatcher, Sergeant at Hays State Prison, did, in or about January and/or February, 2000, act in an inappropriate and unprofessional manner when you told an inmate to squat by a wall and then placed a homosexual inmate in front of him to simulate oral sex and said "push it baby, push it on out".

CHARGE III

MISCONDUCT, NEGLIGENCE OR INEFFICIENCY IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES AND OR UNFITNESS IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES, in that you, Shay Hatcher, Sergeant at Hays State Prison, did, in or about January and/or February, 2000, act in an inappropriate and unprofessional manner when you told an inmate to twirl like a ballerina.

CHARGE IV

MISCONDUCT, NEGLIGENCE OR INEFFICIENCY IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES AND/OR UNFITNESS IN PERFORMING ASSIGNED DUTIES, in that you, Shay Hatcher, Sergeant at Hays State Prison, did, in February, 2000, make false and/or misleadung statements to the investigator in this incident.

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-10 Filed 08/26/15 Page 5 of 7

(Page 4 of 5)

	i lo Ro	GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Hoyd Veterans Memorial Building Room 770 - Last Lower Atlanta, Georgia 30334-4900							
JIM WETHERINGTON Communicationer	••	August 10, 2000							
CER ITHED MAII RETURN RECEIPT ARTICLE No. Z 092		ורט							
то:	1	Sbay Hatcher							
FROM:	-	Commissioner's Designee for Adverse Action							
SUBJECT	ſ:	Adverse Action SSN:							
REF:	(a)	Appointing Authority's Letter to you dated July 28, 2000							
ENCL:	(1)	Charge Sheet							

By Reference (a), your Appointing Authority informed you by written notice on July 28, 2000 that your employment would be terminated effective August 10, 2000 for the offenses described therein You subsequently exercised your right to respond to the proposed adverse action, and I thereafter, received your "Written" response (via facsimile Tuesday, August 1, 2000) on Monday, August 7, 2000 at the Department's Central Office in Atlanta, GA

In your Written response you denied to the specifics of the action as proposed per reference (a)

I have carefully considered the matters which you described in your response to me as well as information produced by your Appointing Authority

After weighing all of the pertinent evidence in the case, I am of the opinion that there is sufficient evidence to establish that adverse action is appropriate per the offenses set forth in Reference (a) Reference (a) and its attached charges are approved and incorporated herein The charges are attached as enclosure (1), for your convenience

(Page 5 of 5)

It is the final determination of this Department that you are to be

DISMISSED.

for the offenses set forth in reference (a) The action will take place on

AUGUST 10. 2000

15 th day was inhigh is 8/12/00 which is what was extended (agt)

regardless whether you appeal to the State Personnel Board

You may appeal this final determination to the State Personnel Board Pursuant to Rule 14 of the Board's Rules and Regulations by filing an appeal <u>in writing</u> with

State Personnel Board <u>(//)</u>: Office of State Administrative Hearings 235 Peachtree Street, NE Suite <u>700</u> Atlanta, Georgia 30303

within 10 CALENDAR days from the date you receive this determination of the final action or from the effective date of this action, whichever is later

7,

Doug C Lauderdale Commissioner's Designee for Netwerse Action

dcl Enclosure

xc James Doctor, Director, Facilities Division
 Tony Turpin, Regional Director, Northern Region
 Billy Tompkins, Warden, Hays State Prison
 Lisa Norton, Personnel Mgr, Hays State Prison
 Cindy L Schweiger, Departmental Personnel Director
 State Personnel Board
 Wayne Melton, Director, Certification Division, POST Council
 Mirla C Bigda, Supervising Counsel, Legal Services Office
 Glenda Thomas, Central Personnel

PH: (404) 656-6348 *** FAX: (404) 657-4317

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-10 Filed 08/26/15 Page 7 of 7

(Page 1 of 2)

De	ate of Georgia Datment of Labor ARATION NOTICE (DOL-800)	P4 SOP IVÖ18-0601 Attachment I Rev. 12/01/99
1. Employee's Name	2. S.S. No.	
a. State any other name(s) under which employee worke	d	
3. Period of Last Employment: From May 1, 1997	To Augus <u>t 12, 20</u>	000
4. REASON FOR SEPARATION:		
a. LACK OF WORK b. If for other than lack of work, state fully and clearly t Terminated for misconduct.	he circumstances of the separation:	
 5. Employee received payment for: (Severance Pay, Separa etc.) (DO NOT include vacation pay or earned wages)	for period from	_ to
employer per month	_ % of contributions paid by employer.	
6. Did this employee earn at least \$2,500.00 in your emplo		h \$
EMPLOYER'S NAME: GEORG A DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Fucility (Name) HAYS STATE PRISON c/o R. E. HARRINGTON Address P. O. BOX /24086 City ATLANTA State GA Zip Code 31139-1086 R. E. HARRINGTON'S Telephone Numbers: Fax Number; 1-800 241-5341, 770-379 9-560 770-396-9027 NOTICE TO EMPLOYER At the time of separation, you are required by the Employee with this document, properly executed, giving the reasons for separation. If you subsequently receive a request for the same information on a DOL 403FF, you may attach a copy of this form IDOL-800) as part of your response.	August 14, 2000 Date Completed and Released t	barated from work and brroct. This report has break the second se
NOTICE TO OCGA SECTION 34-8-190{c}, OF THE EMPLOYMENT SECURITY I DEPARTMENT OF LABOR FIELD SERVICES OFFICE IF YOU FILE A CLA	AW REQUIRES THAT YOU TAKE THIS NOTI	CE TO THE GEORGIA S.

EXHIBIT H:

Declaration of Gordon N. Berry dated August 5, 2014

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-11 Filed 08/26/15 Page 2 of 3

STATE OF GEORGIA

SWORN AFFIDAVIT

L	cum	des	CO	UNT	Y

Affiant's N	ame: _	Gordon	<i>N</i> .	Ber		GDC	+ 100	11780	517
Address:	CARDE	D SO	Vald	osta	state	Prison	Po	Box	310
City: <u>V ५</u> ।	dosta			_ State	: Geor	-9ia	Zi	p: <u>3</u> 1	603

Re: Trestment of Ashley Digmond

Pursuant to S 28 U.S.C.A. 1746 the above named Affiant hereby certifies, deposes and states under penalty of perjury that the foregoing facts, set forth herein, are both true and correct, to the best of his/her knowledge:

Affiant further affirms that he/she is "sui-juris" and competent to testify in this matter. Affiant submits this Affidavit based on his/her personal knowledge of its contents and offers this sworn testimony for use in this, and any lawful proceeding:

I've lived in the same supported living unit as Ashley
Diamond for 6 months. We live in a environment full of
gang members and active sexual predators with the mentality
that they have absolutly nothing to loose. Ashley is constantly
coerced and sexually harrassed by inmales. The longer she's
in a setting like this the more it intensifies and the more
forceful people become. The harrassment doesn't stop here. There canan
also verbal harrassment from inmales, officers and even the
Warden Hat Harget Ashley's Gender Identity Dissorder calling her Page 1 of 2

Case 5:15-cv-00050-MTT Document 66-11 Filed 08/26/15 Page 3 of 3	
Affiant: <u>Gordon N. Berry</u>	
a faggot, punk, Sissy or queer. These are all degrading re	marks
and take a foll on her self esteem. Ashley's constant	7
subject to bias and bigotry and the tourfure she's endure	1
has been fremendous. I have witnessed Ashley ash	
for help multiple times from GDOC staff and she	
has been denied.	
	K,
his affidavit is given under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1746:	
So sworn, this 5 day of 200 14	·
151 Forder Berry	
SI / Xorden Berry AFFIANTO	

NOTARY PUBLIC

Sworn and subscribed before me this

_____ day of <u>August</u> 1 S / Jonja Willian _20**0**4_

Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT I:

Declaration of James Moore, Jr. dated November 23, 2014

C6356 3.3.5.0000050000 (11500 c0000 intrast 152)39 11 160 8/2/04/3 3 Pagel 2 0/03 206+ For the millue District of Georgia.

Ashilet A. Dramond Christopher Leoch Jomes MOONE Jr. Gobriel Buckner

Declaration DE

James moore Jr.

Georgia Dept. of corris Rutledge state prison

Jomes Moore 36. Merebt declares:

I have been Incarcerated at Rutledge State Prison Since 2013. I have been housed in E-Building where Asheer Dramone was house in E-4 directly across from Me for Several weeks, I have watched officers call her one misself nomes. I go by the name of CONCY and I feel as though I'm afemale. I have tries to takk to my counscere and mentachealth Obout getting treatment for the depression and stress of having to deal with my identity crisis and normain My inmote duties Recigious services have been especieux Meanin excluding US From portici Pating in Church programing and I have no outlet to discuss the Loy I feel Salness depression, hopelesness takes neto Vert LOFK, 3 Sod, 3 Sometimes Sylicidal PLOCES, AShter Diamond and a febr others Share the same pain. I have watched they Ashder and others Like missed becauld phorrible homes and be dispersented by Staff Who perfuse to help me 3 the others get help for Cont.

a Lise econgeneration the problem on the tribute of the courts. Here Period 3 even more so when stars denies us mental hearth help for our sections concerns. Ashler Diamond 0 and I have requested to speak with a transgendel specialist and have been denied. If This is scarp and he for the worst is we don't get help from the courts. Help us. Please.

Flectore Under Penaltx the foregoing Strale and correct. Excecuted November 23, 2013 at Coumbus Gor

James moore Jr. G.D.C # 1001090349

Candy